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ATTORNEYS AT LAW cjohnson@wendel.com
May 15, 2008

VIA EMAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Donna Drogos

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94501-6577

Re:  Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000317 Global ID #T0600102278. Mashhoon
Property/Union 76, 5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Drogos:

I am writing on behalf of Mash Petroleum, Inc. (“MPI”) to respond to the ACEH’s AEril
15, 2008 letter to MPI regarding the above-referenced property (“Property”). In its April 15
letter, ACEH requested the preparation of a Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation
(“Work Plan”) by May 15, 2008. Please be advised that MPI has filed an appeal of the
ACER’s request with the SWRCB. MPI intends to continue to cooperate with the ACEH, but
MPI believes that the work requested in the ACEH’s April 15™ letter is unwarranted.

Pending the resolution of this appeal, we request a meeting with the ACEH to evaluate
whether we can reach an accommodation with the ACEH about any future work that may be
necessary at the Property. Please let me know if and when you are available to meet.
Meanwhile, we want to clarify and expand on some of the issues raised in the ACEH’s April 15,
2008 letter. ‘

Factual Background

The Property has been operating as a gasoline service station since the 1950s — long
before MPI purchased the Property some nine years ago. Upon acquiring the Property in 1999,
MPI promptly took steps to minimize any future releases from the Property and to remediate any
prior releases. First, MPI arranged for the removal of a bare-steel waste oil tank at the Property.
Second, MPI installed fiberglass non-jointed piping from the pre-existing fiberglass tanks to the
pumps. Third, upon discovering contamination in the excavation pit of the waste oil tank, MPI
excavated the contaminated soil and backfilled it with pea gravel.
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Some eight years ago, MPI began working with the ACEH to investigate the extent of the
release from the waste oil tank. Over the last few years, MPI installed approximately twenty
borings, including cone penetrometer test (CPT) and membrane interface probe (MIP) — both at
the Property and downgradient of the Property. MPI has collected in excess of 84 field data
points. Various samples have been analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, motor
oil and diesel, for MTBE, gasoline oxygenates, volatile organic compounds, and various metals,
(lead scavengers). The results of these investigations were used to evaluate the site
hydrogeology as well as the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in on and off-site areas. MPI
analyzed samples at shallow depths, intermediate depths, and even down to 34 to 40 feet below
ground surface. MPI used the results of these studies to prepare a Site Conceptual Model
(“SCM”), which identifies the site’s hydrogeology, distribution of chemicals of concern (COCs)
as well as exposure pathways, sensitive receptors and preferential flow pathways. The results of
the sensitive receptor survey did not identify the presence of any drinking water, domestic, or
irrigation wells within a quarter-mile radius of the Property.

More recently, MPI arranged for the installation and sampling of an off-site groundwater
monitoring well immediately adjacent to Temescal Creek along Thornhill Drive — a busy street
in the heart of Montclair, an active urban area. This work involved securing an excavation
permit, an encroachment permit, an obstruction permit, a well boring permit, and approval of a
traffic control plan, resulting in a lane closure on Thornhill Drive during drilling activities.

The work conducted by MPI over the last eight years has been substantial, both in the
scope of the work and the costs incurred. To date, MPI has incurred fees in excess of $200,000
(most of which have been reimbursed by the UST Cleanup Fund). After much time and effort
spent delineating the problem, recent sampling collected from borings both on and downgradient
from the Property indicate that there are no contaminants in excess of San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (“RWQCB”) Environmental Screening Levels (“ESLs”)
(where groundwater is not used for drinking water purposes).

Discussion

SOMA has previously submitted reports that form the basis for MPI’s request that ACEH
close the site. Some of that data is summarized here.

1. Summary of Basis for Closure Request

Five monitoring wells sampled on March 4, 2008 yielded results all below the applicable
ESL’s (i.e., where the groundwater is not used for drinking water). See Exhibit A, Table 1.
These five wells are located downgradient and crossgradient from the former waste oil tank and
from the operating USTs and include borings on the Property and downgradient of the Property.
The farthest downgradient monitoring well (SOMA-5) is located adjacent to a culvert through
which the Temescal Creek runs. SOMA-5 is completed within the perched zone located next to
boring BH-C, where Aqua Science Engineering (ASE), in 2000, reported elevated levels of
MTBE. MTBE was detected in SOMA-5 at 8.96 ppb, a level close to the drinking water
standards of 5 ppb for MTBE based on taste and odor — and significantly below the standard of
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1,800 ppb for MTBE where the groundwater is not a source of drinking water. The results of
subsequent investigations since 2004 have not indicated the presence of elevated levels of MTBE
in soil and groundwater as reported by ASE. According to SOMA, such discrepancy between
the ASE investigation results and the results of subsequent investigations conducted by SOMA
can be attributed to the natural bio-attenuation activities over the last eight years.

Further, MPI notes that while the ESLs are used as screening level, the SWRCB has
approved closure of sites where the levels of gasoline and MTBE are above the ESLs. See, e.g.,
In the Petition of Landis Incorporated, Order WQ98-13-UST (November 19, 1998). In Landis,
the SWRCB acknowledged that the time frame under which the MTBE at the site would likely
degrade to drinking water standards could be “several decades” — and “possibly hundreds of
years” for the gasoline. Nonetheless, under the circumstances, the SWRCB found that closure
was appropriate. '

The ACEH has asserted that the applicable ESLs in this case should be the ESLs
applicable where groundwater is an actual or potential source of drinking water. Here, however,
the Property in question is located in a well-developed urban area where the community is
connected to a municipal water supply that does not depend on the underground aquifer. A
survey of the area conducted by SOMA indicates that there are no domestic, irrigation, or water
wells with a quarter mile radius of the Property. Nor is there any reasonable expectation that
such wells would ever be installed in this well-developed urban area. In In the Petition of Lois
Green and Patricia Kelly, WQ Order 2005-0002-UST (January 20, 2005), the SWRCB found
that drinking water standards did not apply where “there is no evidence that groundwater at or
~ down-gradient of petitioner’s site is being used presently or that it has any likelihood of being
used in the future, for domestic or municipal water supply.”

We also note that SOMA submitted the Further Site Investigation for Updating Site
Conceptual Model and Site Closure Request (“Closure Request”) on October 15, 2007 — a few
weeks before the RWQCB adopted its most recent ESLs. The November 2007 ESLs adopted by
the RWQCB incorporate less stringent ESLs for petroleum products than the earlier ESLs in
place when SOMA submitted the Closure Request. For your convenience we include Exhibit A,
which compares the recent sampling data at SOMA-1 through SOMA-5 with the current ESLs.

2. Response to ACEH Letter.
We also want to clarify several points raised in the ACEH’s April 15" letter.

The ACEH asserts that the recent installation of SOMA-5 (the monitoring well closest to
Temescal Creek) and the observation of a hydrocarbon odor detected during well installation
indicate that contamination is present at this location. We understand that where there are odors,
sampling is warranted to define the extent of any contamination. Here, however, the well was
sampled and those results have been reported to the ACEH — and those results are still below the
applicable ESLs (i.e., where there is no source of drinking water). Moreover, not only was this
well sampled, it was sampled at 15 feet below ground surface — the very interval which the
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ACEH letter identifies as Warranting special concern. SOMA informs us that the intensity of the
odor as indicated is a qualitative term and may differ from one field person to another.

The ACEH letter repeatedly refers to the findings in samples collected from groundwater
at boring BH-C in 2000 — where MPI’s former consultant, AquaScience reported MTBE was
present in the perched water zone at 5,300 ppb. According to the ACEH, “ACEH does not agree
that higher concentrations reported previously are not still valid.”

The prior sampling data at BH-C, however, cannot be considered valid because the
sampling data is now over eight years old. It is highly unlikely that the sampling results reported
in 2000 still represent site conditions. Moreover, recent sampling data clearly refutes the prior
sampling data. Samples recently collected from the same shallow perched water-bearing
zone where the eight year old BH-C samples were collected, show levels of 8.96 ppb MTBE —
well below the applicable ESL of 1,800 ppb and only slightly above the ESL of 5 ppb for
drinking water (which take odor and taste into account). Moreover, the sampling results
collected in 2000 could not be verified in any other subsequent sampling of this area.

The ACEH requests in their April 15™ letter that MPI install a soil boring at a location
known as CPT-6 — an area where SOMA was unable to previously install a soil boring due to
heavy traffic and an obstruction encountered. To avoid the traffic would require the closure of
Thornhill Drive and securing multiple permits again — as MPI recently secured for the
installation of SOMA-5. Even then, the obstruction previously detected may not permit safe
drilling at this location. MPI believes it is unnecessary to install the CPT-6 boring. There are
several boring points in the immediately vicinity of proposed CPT-6, including SOMA-4,
SOMA-5, and HP-10. The SWRCB has held in the past that where there are substantial
disruptions, such as substantial disruption of streets, and minimal benefits to be derived, further
work is unnecessary. See Landis.

The ACEH also concludes that based on their review of historic groundwater data,
including HP-10 and BH-C, “impacted groundwater may have discharged via subflow into
Temescal Creek.” Obviously, it would be unfortunate if any discharges were made to the Creek
— particularly after MPI has spent eight years and over $200,000 complying with ACEH
directives to further investigate the extent of a release caused by prior owners of the Property.
According to SOMA, natural bio-attenuation activities can account for decreased levels of
contaminants. If, however, ACEH’s only explanation for the decreasing level of contaminants is
that the hot spots of the plume were previously discharged and are no longer present in soil or
‘groundwater, then the ACEH should instead close the site rather than spending more UST Fund
public monies on monitoring contaminants that are no longer present.

Whatever may have happened years ago, or whatever may be the source of the MTBE
and gasoline releases along Thornhill Drive — a road well-traveled where such releases from
vehicles would not be surprising — MPI is committed to working cooperatively with ACEH to
close this site expeditiously and cost-effectively in compliance with California law.
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Conclusion

MPI believes that the area has been extensively sampled and that further delineation of
the area is unwarranted. Fight years of monitoring and sampling show that the levels of
contaminants at the Property and downgradient of the Property have been decreasing and are
below applicable screening levels adopted to protect health, safety, and the environment.

For these reasons, MPI has appealed this case to the SWRCB. Pending the possibility of
resolving this matter with the ACEH, we have requested that the SWRCB hold our petition in
abeyance. Thus, we would like to meet with the ACEH to see if we can reach some resolution of
this matter pending an appeal. After our meeting, if we are unable to resolve these issues, we
will ask that the ACEH prepare an administrative record such that our appeal can be activated.

Thank you in advance for your time. We look forward to hearing from you and to
resolving this matter.

Very truly yours,
WENDEL, ROSEN, B ACK & DEAN LLP
Catherine W. Johnson ‘

cc: Steven Plunkett

015551.0001\848112.1
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW cjohnson@wendel.com
May 15, 2008

VIA EMAIL AND U.P.S.

Attention: George Lockwood UST Program
State Water Resources Control Board

Re: Petition for Review by State Water Resources Control Board
Denial of Site Closure by LOP Agency Alameda County Environmental Health

Site: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000317 Global ID # T0600102278, Mashhoon Property,
5725 Thombhill Drive, Oakland, CA '

Summary of Petition

Attached is a Petition for Review by the State Water Resources Control Board. This petition is
made to the SWRCB pursuant to section 25297.1(d)(3) of the California Health and Safety Code.
Petitioner Mash Petroleum, Inc./Mr. Mohammed Mashhoon (“MPI”) requests review of an
action by a local oversight program (“LOP”), Alameda County Environmental Health, regarding
an underground storage tank release at 5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland, CA 94611 (“Site”). This
petition is submitted to comply with the requirement under SWRCB Resolution Number 88-23
that a petition be submitted in writing and received by the State Board within thirty (30) days of
the action or decision of the local agency.

Please note that this petition to review an LOP's decision to deny site closure is filed under the
authority of California Health and Safety Code section 25297.1(d)(3), and not under California
Health and Safety Code section 25296.40.

Per materials published on the SWRCB webpage, we are sending this petition to George
Lockwood, UST Program. Per our consultation with Lori Brock, Office of Chief Counsel, please
also forward this petition to Tam Doduc, Chair of the Board and Kevin Graves, UST Program
Section Chief. : ~

015551.0001\848098.1
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Request for Abevance

Petitioner asks that the SWRCB hold this petition in abeyance until further notice, and that the
SWRCB not respond with written notification to the parties or agencies until that time.
Additional information and an amended petition will be submitted at a future date.

SWRCB Resolution 88-23 Information

Information requested by SWRCB Resolution No. 88-23 is provided below.

| B Name and Address of Petitioner

Mr. Mohammed Mashhoon
Mash Petroleum, Inc.

1721 Jefferson Street
Oakland, CA 94612

IL  Specific LOP Action/Inaction

Petitioner requested closure of the Site in a document entitled “Further Site Investigation and
Site Closure Request” to the Alameda County Environmental Health Department (“ACEH”) on
October 15, 2007 (attached hereto as Exhibit A), and in a letter from Mr. Mashhoon dated
February 1, 2008 (attached hereto as Exhibit B). ACEH denied closure of the site in an April 15,
2008 letter (attached hereto as Exhibit C). The letter of denial cited reasons for denial and was
signed by Hazard Materials Specialist Steven Plunkett.

Petitioner seeks review of ACEH’s refusal to provide closure. If the SWRCB does not agree that
closure should be granted, Petitioner requests relief from ACEH’s request in its April 15, 2008
letter that Petitioner submit a Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation. The specific
activities to which Petitioner objects will be forthcoming in supplemental materials.

III.  Date on Which the Agency Acted or Failed to Act
April 15, 2008
IV. Statement of Reasons

- Petitioner submits a letter that has been submitted to the ACEH on this same date as a
preliminary statement of reasons (attached hereto as Exhibit D). Petitioner will submit a full
statement of reasons in supplemental materials.

V. Manner in which Petitioner is Aggrieved

Petitioner will submit a briefing of the manner in which Petitioner is aggrieved in supplemental
materials.

015551.00011848098.1
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VL Specific Action Petitioner Requests

~ Petitioner requests that the SWRCB close the site or provide specific directions on measures that
can be taken to achieve closure or adequate investigation of the Site. Petitioner will submit
supplemental materials with more specifics.

‘VII. Statement of Points and Authorities
Petitioner will submit supplemental materials with a full briefing.
VIIL. List of Interested Persons

Petitioner is unaware of any interested persons but will make further inquiries of the LOP and
- submit supplemental materials if necessary.

IX. Statement that Petition Has Been Provided to LOP

Petitioner hereby states that the LOP has been provided a copy of this Petition and when the
materials are supplemented, Petitioner will provide supplemental materials to the LOP or any
other interested parties.

X. Request for Preparation of Local Agency Record

Petitioner is attempting to resolve this matter in a further meeting with the LOP. If those efforts
are unsuccessful, Petitioner will request that the LOP prepare a local agency record.

Conclusion

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.1(d)(3), Petitioner seeks review of
an action and failure to act by an LOP. Petitioner requests that the SWRCB hold this petition in
abeyance pending further notice and Petitioner’s efforts to resolve this matter with the LOP. If
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,
WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN LLP
Catherine V%
cc: Donna Drogos
Steven Plunkett

Mohammed Mashhoon
Mansour Sepehr

015551.0001\848098.1
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' ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A »Plessanton, CA 04588-3334
| TEL (925)734-8400 ¢ FAX{925)734-6401

_ October 15, 2007

Mr. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County :
Department of Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California, 94502

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000317-5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Plunkett:

As requested, enclosed for your-review is SOMA’s “Further Site Investigation for
Updating Site Conceptual Model and Site Closure Request” for the subject site.
This report has been uploaded to the State’'s GeoTracker Database and Alameda
County FTP site for your review.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. If you have any questioné or

comments, please call me at (925) 734-6400.

Sincerely,

e ntEdg s
, ’{fm’% s t,,é‘..
A (IR sy
Mansour Sepehr, PR.D., P.E. S we. C04282
Principal Hydrogeologist e .:.EK;LE}—B =
NN
h"& ;
N
SRl b

cc: Mr. Mo Mashhoon w/report enclosure



FURTHER SITE INVESTIGATION
FOR UPDATING SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL
AND SITE CLOSURE REQUEST

5725 Thornhill Drive
Oakland, California

October 15, 2007
Project 2832

Prepared for
Mr. Mohammad Mashhoon
Mash Petroleum, Inc.
1721 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California
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CERTIFICATION

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. has prepared this report on behalf of Mr.
Mohammad Mashhoon, owner of the property located at 5725 Thornhill Drive,
Oakland, California. It was prepared in accordance with SOMA’'s Workplan
entitled “Supplemental Workplan, Mash Petroleum, Inc., 1721 Jefferson Street,
Oakland, California” dated November 15, 2006, and approved by Alameda
County Health Care Services agency in correspondence dated June 14, 2007
and July 5, 2007.

Mansour Sepehr, F’ﬁ, P.E.
Pringipal Hydrogeologist

Further Site Investigation for Updating SCM and Site Closure Request 1

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATION ..ottt e et aeae e, 1
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..ottt sttt e eae e 2
LIST OF TABLES ... .ottt ettt et r et 3
LIST OF FIGURES ... .ottt ee s 3
LIST OF APPENDICES .....cooiiotieite ettt 3
1. INTRODUCTION ..ottt ettt ee e e et et ene e 4
2. SITE BACKGROUND ......coiiiiiii ettt et naesn s 4
2.1 - Site Location and DesCription ............coveiereeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 4
2.2 Site Hydrogeology and Background .............cc.coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeensennen 5
3. SCOPE OF WORK ......ciiiiitiiiaie et Cereeens 7
3.1 Pre—Field WOrk ACHVItIES ........c.oovieeieeeeeeeeee oot e e, 7
3.1.1  Health and Safety Plan.............ccooviiiiioiiiieeeee e 7
312 Permitting c...ooee e a8
3.1.3  Subsurface Utility Clearance ..............ccoceeeveiiieeeeee e, 8
3.2 Utility Corridor EValuation .............ccocooviiiiiiiiiciicceec e, 8
3.2.1 Utility Sampling Borehole Abandonment ...............c.ccccoovvveeeccnnennnn. 9
3.3 Monitoring Well SOMA-S ..o e 10
3.3.1.  Monitoring Well Installation...................ccoeeoeieiiieiiiees e, 10
3.3.2 Monitoring Well Development............ et aanaaaaraaaaa 11
3.3.3  Monitoring Well SUIVEYING ..........cocoeeeeeeeeeeee oo 11
3.4 Investigative Derived Waste .........c...ccooovveeiiiiiii e 11
4. FINDINGS........ e e et e et e e e e e e e aa ettt brbaeeaeeeenaraeeeas 12
4.1 Subsurface CONAIIONS .........ccocoviiiiiiiiiieeece et 12
4.2  Soil Sample Analytical ReSUItS ...........ccooooveiiiiiiiiiieieeee rrrrre————— 12
4.3  Grab Groundwater Sample Analytical Results.............coocooevevoveeeveannnn. 13
5. SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL..........c....cc......... e ——- et 13
5.1 Site HYydrogeology ...c.c.ccieiiiiiiiiii e 13
511 Water-Bearing and Confining Zones ............cccccooevveveeeeeneeerenn. 14

5.2 Nature and Extent of Groundwater Contamination ..............c.cccceeeun.... 14
. 5.21  Shallow Perched Water-Bearing Zone ....... O S 14
5.2.2  Upper Water-Bearing Zone .........c.c.oocceeveevereneeeieeeeeeeeeen e 15
5.2.3  Lower Water-Bearing Zone ...........ccooooueiiieiieiieeeieeeeeeee e, 17
5.3  Preferential Flow Pathway and Sensitive Receptor Survey............. .....18

5.4  Comparison of Site Related Chemicals with ESLS ............c.cocvevveeenn... 18
6. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .......ccoooeevieiiiee e, 19
Further Site Investigation for Updating SCM and Site Closure Request 2

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 3a:
Table 4:
Table 5:
Table 6:

Historical Soil Analytical Data by Aqua Science
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data by Aqua Science
Soil Analytical Data

Groundwater Analytical Data

Soil Analytical Results (September 2007)

Grab Groundwater Analytical Results (September 2007)

Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1:
Figure 2:

Figure 3:

Figure 3A:
Figure 3B:

Figure 4:
Figure 5:
Figure 6:
Figure 7:

Site Vicinity Map

Site Map Showing the Locations of existing and newly installed
borings and groundwater monitoring well

Geologic Cross Section A-A’

Geologic Cross Section B-B’

Geologic Cross Section C-C’
Concentration vs. Time Trend (SOMA-1)
Concentration vs. Time Trend (SOMA-2)
Concentration vs. Time Trend (SOMA-3)
Concentration vs. Time Trend (SOMA-4)

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Approval Correspondence

Appendix B: Permits

Appendix C: Boring Logs

Appendix D: Well Development Data Sheet

Appendix E: Survey Data

Further Site Investigation for Updating SCM and Site Closure Request

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Appendix F: Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest

Appendix G: Certified Analytical Reports and Chaih-of—Custody Documentation

1. INTRODUCTION

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. (SOMA) has prepared this report on
behalf of Mr. Mohammad Mashhoon, property owner of 5725 Thornhill Drive,
Oakland, California (the Site, Figure 1). The Site is bordered on the northwest by
residential property, on the northeast by commercial property, on the southwest
by private property, and on the southeast by Thornhill Drive.

This report was prepared in accordance with SOMA’s workplan dated November
15, 2006 and Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) approval letters
dated June 14, 2007 and July 5, 2007.

The purpose of the investigation described in this report was to provide a more
thorough understanding of the nature and extent of soil and groundwater
contamination distribution and evaluate whether existing subsurface levels of
contaminants pose any unacceptable human health risk to current or future Site
workers or nearby residents. As such, in order to complete site conceptual
model (SCM) and evaluate the site regulatory status, SOMA performed an
‘additional site characterization study, which included a utility corridor evaluation
and a monitoring well installation. Approval correspondence is included in
Appendix A.

2. SITE BACKGROUND

2.1 Site Location and Description

November 1998: Penn Environmental (Penn) removed a 550-gallon steel
underground waste oil tank (WOT) from the Site. Soil samples collected from the
WOT excavation contained up to 1,100,000 ug/kg of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), 2,700,000 ug/kg of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d), and 4,200,000 pg/kg of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as motor oil

(TPH-mo).

February 4, 1999: Penn over-excavated the contaminated soil surrounding the
former WOT. Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) collected confirmation soil
samples from two sidewalls of the excavation. The only compound, detected in
one of these two soil samples, was methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MtBE) at 40 pg/kg.

July 1999: ASE drilled borehole BH-A in the vicinity of the former WOT.

Further Site Investigation for Updating SCM and Site Closure Request 4
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September 6, 2000: ASE drilled soil boreholes BH-B and BH-C. -

October 23, 2000: ASE drilled soil boreholes BH-D and BH-E. ASE also collected
water samples from Temescal Creek. No hydrocarbons were detected in the
water sample collected from Temescal Creek. Figure 2 shows boring locations.

March 2004: On March 1 and 2, SOMA oversaw advancement of nine temporary
well boreholes (HP-1 through HP-7, HP-9 and HP-10) by Gregg Drilling & Testing
(Gregg). Proposed hydropunch HP-8, which was to be installed in the street, was
not drilled due to traffic hazards. Three on-site wells were decommissioned and
three additional wells (SOMA-1 to SOMA-3) were installed. Borehole and well
locations are shown in Figure 2.

Results of the March 2004 investigation and details of well installations are
presented in SOMA’s report entitled “Soil and Groundwater Investigation and
Monitoring Well Installation Report at 5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland, California,”
dated April 16, 2004.

April 25, 2005: SOMA conducted a sensitive receptor survey to identify any water
bodies or domestic, irrigation or water supply wells within a quarter-mile radius of
the Site. Based on State Department of Water Resources and Alameda County
Public Works Agency records, no drinking water, domestic or irrigation wells
were within a quarter-mile radius of the Site.

May 2005: CPT/MIP boreholes (CPT-1 through CPT-5 and CPT-7 through CPT-
11) were advanced under SOMA's supervision. CPT-6 could:not be drilled due to
physical constraints and obstruction of local traffic. Ten boreholes, designated
GS-1 through GS-5 and GS-7 through GS-11, were advanced at their
corresponding CPT borehole locations. Monitoring well SOMA-4 was also
installed. Figure 2 shows locations of CPT boreholes and SOMA-4.

Results of the May 2005 site investigation and well installation are presented in
SOMA's report entitled “Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation and
Monitoring Well Installation Report at 5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland, California,”
dated June 13, 2005.

Tables 1 through 3A illustrate the results of historical soil and groundwater
investigations.

2.2 Site Hydrogeology and Background

Results of the May 2005 subsurface investigation and numerous quarterly
groundwater monitoring events since 2004 have revealed the Site hydrogeology
and distribution of chemicals in subsurface beneath the on- and off-site areas.
Results of the CPT/MIP evaluation in May 2005 indicated that there is at least
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one main water-bearing zone and one discontinuous water-bearing zone beneath
the depths explored at the subject property. SOMA designated the main water-
bearing zone as the Upper water-bearing zone (UWBZ) and discontinuous water-
bearing zone as the Lower water-bearing zone (LWBZ). However, based on
existing cross-sections (see SOMA’s May 2005 report) there is also a shallow
perched water-bearing zone beneath the Site at approximate depth of 8-11 feet
below ground surface (bgs), where the 15-inch-diameter sewer line along the
Thornhill Drive is passing. The clayey gravel and sandy clay material at this
depths along with gravel bed around the 15-inch diameter sewer line is forming a
saturated or semi-saturated zone around the sewer line. During the 1999 and
2000 investigation conducted by ASE, four shallow soil borings BH-B through
BH-E were drilled along the sewer line at a total depths of 8-11 feet bgs (Table -
2). During this investigation soil and groundwater samples were collected and
analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, and TPH-mo; for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene
and xylenes (collectively is referred to as BTEX); and for MtBE. Results of
laboratory analysis of groundwater samples collected from the perched
groundwater zone beneath the sewer line revealed the presence of elevated
levels of TPH-g (up to 13,000 pg/L), TPH-d (up-to 110,000 pg/L) TPH-mo (up to
18,000 pg/L) and MIBE (up to 16,000 ug/L). Benzene up 180 ug/L was also
detected in groundwater sample collected from BH-D. Results of subsequent
groundwater investigations conducted by SOMA in 2004, and especially in 2005,
using MIP has not confirmed or verified the presence of elevated levels of MtBE
concentrations in the Shallow Perched Zone as reported by ASE.

From approximately 18 to 28 feet bgs, the UWBZ occurs as an approximately 1-
to 4-foot thick interbedded sequence of CPT-interpreted sandy silt to clayey silt,
silty sand to sandy silt, clay, and sand that appears to gradually attenuate toward
the southwestern portions of the Site. Existing groundwater monitoring wells at
the Site have been completed within the UWBZ. Results of quarterly groundwater
events since 2004 have shown minor concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons
in the UWBZ. Results of the latest groundwater monitoring event (Third Quarter
2007) have reported the maximum concentration of TPH-g, THP-d, BTEX and
MtBE at 2,670 pg/L (SOMA-4), 642 ug/L (SOMA-2), less than 250 pg/L (SOMA-1
and SOMA-2), less than 0.5 ug/L, less than 2 pg/L, 4.64 pg/L, 2.79 and 58 pa/L,
respectively. :

The confining zone below the UWBZ is approximately 6 to 10 feet thick and
appears to thicken at the southwestern portion of the Site, as indicated by CPT-7,
where no significant groundwater-yielding UWBZ was encountered.

Beneath this confining zone is the more discontinuous LWBZ consisting of CPT-
interpreted silty sand to sandy silt, clay, and very stiff fine-grained matrix. This
low-permeability water-bearing zone is approximately 2 to 4 feet thick and
extends from approximately 34 to 40 feet bgs, where drilling resistance was
encountered. The results of May 2005 groundwater investigation using CPT/MIP
have not revealed the presence of TPH-g, TPH-mo or BTEX in LWBZ. However,
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MtBE and TPH-d with maximum concentrations of 164 and 220 ug/L were
detected in groundwater samples collected from LWBZ (Table 2). )

As discussed above, Figure 2 shows the location of the geologic cross-sections
and Figures 3, 3A and 3B show the geologic cross-sections and corresponding
depth of each hydrogeologic unit.

3. SCOPE OF WORK

The 'objectives of the additional site investigation were as follows:

e To evaluate possible chemical source(s) of elevated levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons and MtBE as reported by ASE upgradient of the Site within
the perched groundwater zone around the 15-inch-diameter sewer line as
detected in borings BH-B through BH-E.

e To determine whether dissolved phase petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination is adversely impacting the water quality of Temescal Creek,
located downgradient of the Site.

e To compare existing contaminant levels in soil and groundwater with the
environmental screening levels (ESLs) set forth by the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and determine if the Site is qualified for
“No Further Action” (NFA) status as designated by the RWQCB.

To evaluate these issues, one utility sampling borehole, USB-1, was installed
approximately 50 feet up gradient from the Site in the southbound lane of
‘Thornhill Drive and a groundwater monitoring well, SOMA-5, was installed
approximately 100 feet downgradient of the Site in the northern sidewalk area of
Thornhill Drive, adjacent to the Temescal Creek. Figure 2 illustrates these
locations.

3.1 Pre-Field Work Activities
3.1.1 Health and Safety Plan

Before initiating field activities, SOMA prepared a site-specific Health and Safety
Plan (HASP). The HASP is a requirement of the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA), “Hazardous Waste Operation and Emergency
Response” guidelines (29 CFR 1910.120) and the California Occupational Safety
and Health Administration (Cal/lOSHA) “Hazardous Waste Operation and
Emergency Response” guidelines (CCR Title 8, section 5192). The HASP is
designed to address safety provisions during field activities and protect the field
crew from potential physical and chemical hazards resulting from drilling and
sampling. The HASP establishes personnel responsibilities, general safe work
practices, field -procedures, personal protective equipment standards,
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decontamination procedures, and emergency action plans. The HASP was
reviewed and signed by field staff and contractors prior to beginning field
operations at the Site.

3.1.2 Permitting

To implement field activities, SOMA obtained the following permits:

» Excavation Permit from the .City of Oakland, Office of Planning and
Building Department, to advance boring USB-1 and install momtonng well
SOMA-5 (Permit Number X0700966)

e Minor Encroachment Permit from the City of Oakland, Community and
Economic Development Agency, to advance boring USB-1 and ‘install
monitoring well SOMA-5 (Permit Number ENMI07246 and ENMI07246)

e Obstruction Permit from the City of Oakland, Community and Economic
Development Agency, to advance boring USB-1 and install monitoring well
SOMA-5 (Permit Number OB070645)

e Traffic Control Plan, approved by the City of Oakland Public Works
Agency, to achieve a lane closure of the Thornhill Drive (northbound and
southbound, ¥z day each way) :

e Monitoring Well/Borings Installation Permit from the Alameda County
Public Works Agency to advance boring USB-1 and install monitoring well
SOMA-5 (Permit Numbers W2007-0891 and W2007-0892)

Permit copies as well as permit applications are included in Appendix B.

3.1.3 Subsurface Utility Clearance

Prior to initiating field activities, SOMA retained a private utility locator, Precision
Locating, to determine exact locations of utility lines in close proximity to the Site
and establish whether proposed locations are clear of any subsurface
obstructions. All borings and underground utility conduits were marked with
washable paint of appropriate color.

In addition, SOMA contacted Underground Service Alert (USA) 48 hours prior to
initiating field work (USA ticket No 347841). Prior to advancing the borings, each
boring/well location was cleared to a depth of 5 feet bgs using a hand auger.

3.2 Utility Corridor Evaluation

To determine whether the high TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo and MtBE concentrations
in groundwater, reported in 1999 and 2000 by ASE within the Shallow Perched
Zone and gravel bedding of the 15-inch-diameter sewer line, are emanating from
the upgradient source(s) and traveling through the sewer-main utility trench as a
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preferential pathway from previously identified historical sources, SOMA drilled
and sampled one borehole, USB-1. As shown in Figure 2, this borehole was
located immediately adjacent to the sewer main on the south side of Thornhill
Drive. -

On September 21, 2007, Gregg used an “Air Knife" rig to drill and sample the
aforementioned borehole. The “Air Knife” is essentially a high-powered vacuum
mounted onto a lance-shaped head of PVC. The sharp-lanced end of this drilling
device loosened the gravel and allowed the vacuum to remove the loosened
“material without rupturing underground utilities.

The drilling crew advanced the borehole by first cutting the asphalt with a
concrete cutter to remove a 6-inch by 3-foot slot oriented orthogonal to the
marked location of the sewer main. After removing the asphalt and exposing the
underlying base rock, the field crew loosened and vacuumed the base rock
through a PVC casing with the Air Knife rig. As the trench backfill was removed,
the casing was advanced downward to the bottom of the utility trench,
approximately 10 feet bgs. The boring log for USB-1 is attached in Appendix C.

SOMA'’s geologist then collected a water sample from the trench with a
disposable poly bailer and decanted the water sample into VOA vials and 1-L
- amber bottles. The geologist verified that the VOA vials contained no headspace
by examining the 40-mL containers for bubbles. The samples were immediately
labeled and placed into a chilled cooler with ice, pending delivery to the
laboratory with chain of custody (COC) documentation.

SOMA's field personnel also collected a soil sample from the trench bottom with
a sleeved slide-hammer sampler. Field personnel extracted the soil-filled sleeve
from the sampling shoe, covered both ends of the sample with Teflon tape, and
capped both ends with plastic end caps. The sample was then labeled and
placed into a chilled cooler with ice, pending delivery to the laboratory with COC
documentation. . '

The above soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, and
TPH-mo using USEPA Method 8015M; volatile organics and gasoline
oxygenates using EPA Method 8260B, and ethanol using USEPA Method
8260B. v

3.2.1 Utility Sampling Borehole Abandonment

The utility sampling borehole was abandoned using neat cement grout mixed at a
ratio of 6 gallons of water per 94 pounds of Portland cement. Because the boring
was advanced below groundwater, it was backfilled from the bottom up using a
* tremie pipe. A cement cap was placed at ground surface to match existing grade.
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3.3 Monitoring Well SOMA-5

To evaluate the hydraulic communication and water quality of the perched water
bearing zone adjacent to the underground culvert carrying the flow within
Temescal Creek, monitoring well SOMA-5 was installed southwest of the Site in
the sidewalk area. The data gathered during this investigation will also reveal the
lateral extent of dissolved- -phase hydrocarbons in the perched groundwater next
to the Temescal Creek.

On September 21, 2007, SOMA observed drilling and installation of the 2-inch-
diameter groundwater monitoring well SOMA-5 by Gregg, Inc., using combination
of hollow-stem auger and direct push technology (DPT) drilling techniques. The
monitoring well boring was drilled 8 inches in diameter to a depth of 15 feet bgs.

3.3.1 Monitoring Well Installation

The monitoring well was constructed of 2-inch-diameter interior/exterior flush
threaded, NSF-approved rigid PVC Schedule 40 well casing and well screen.
Well screen perforations were precision machine slotted. Screen slot sizes were
0.02-inch (20 slot) to maximize development of the monitoring well, expedite
purging of the well. prior to sampling, and lower groundwater entrance velocities
to minimize volatilization of groundwater samples collected from the well. Well
screen length was 5 feet. The well screen was installed to penetrate within the
perched zone located approximately 12-15 feet bgs.

All screen/casing strings were threaded together. Use of solvent glues was not
allowed in assembling the screen/casing strings. Filter pack was installed in the
annular space adjacent to the well screen. A minimum 2-foot-thick hydrated
bentonite chip seal was placed within the annular space above the filter pack
material. The remaining portion of the annular space to approximately 6 inches
below grade was sealed with neat cement grout mixed at a ratio of 6 gallons of
‘water per 94 pounds of Portland cement. To protect the monitoring well from
accidental damage or tampering, a traffic rated 8-inch-diameter utility box with
steel protective cover and locking well cap was placed over the monitoring
wellhead, set in concrete and resting flush with existing grade. Materials and
- construction details are presented in the boring log for Momtorlng Well SOMA-5
in Appendix C.

SOMA’s ﬁeld personnel collected three soil samples (from the aforementioned
location): from 5 to 6 feet bgs, from 11-12 feet bgs, and from 14 to 15 feet bgs.
Field personnel extracted the soil-filled sleeve from the sampling shoe, covered
both ends of the sample with Teflon tape, and capped both ends with plastic end
caps. The sample was then labeled and placed into a chilled cooler with ice,
pending delivery to the laboratory with COC documentation.

Further Site Investigation for Updating SCM and Site Closure Request 10

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



On September 23, 2007, SOMA’s geologist used a disposable bailer to collect a
water sample from the installed well. A sample was decanted into VOA vials and
1-L amber bottles. The geologist verified that the VOA vials contained no
headspace by examining the 40-mL containers for bubbles. The samples were
immediately labeled and placed into a chilled cooler with ice, pending delivery to
the laboratory with chain of custody (COC) documentation.

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, and TPH-mo
using USEPA Method 8015M; volatile organics and gasoline oxygenates using
EPA Method 8260B, and ethanol using USEPA Method 8260B.

3.3.2 Monitoring Well Development

On October 3, 2007, SOMA developed monitoring well SOMA-5. The screened
portion of the monitoring well was mechanically surged with a vented surge
block, followed by bailing of the well to remove material finer than the filter pack
material entering through the well screen in response to surging operations,
followed by pumping of the well with a submersible pump. The monitoring well
screen was surged for 30 minutes. Following surging, fine-grained material
consisting of silt and clay at the bottom of the well was removed by bailer. The
well was then pumped at a flow rate of approximately 1 gallon per minute (gpm),
during which water quality parameters including pH, electrical conductivity,
dissolved oxygen, turbidity and temperature were consistently monitored in the
discharge. All the water quality parameters stabilized after 26 gallons of water
were pumped from the monitoring well. No fine-grained material was present at
the bottom of the well at the conclusion of well development operations. The field
data sheet documenting development activities at monitoring well SOMA-5 is
included in Appendix D.

SOMA did not observe hydrocarbon odors in the water discharged from the
monitoring well.

3.3.3 Monitoring Well Surveying

On October 4, 2007, Aliquot Associates (LLS # 4210) surveyed the location of
monitoring well SOMA-5. The latitude and longitude coordinates were surveyed
to Zone Il NAD 83 datum, and the elevation coordinate surveyed to the NAVD
88 datum from GPS observations. Survey data are included in Appendix E.

3.4 Investigative Derived Waste

Soil core and waste polybutryate liners generated during advancement of utility
sampling borehole, soil cuttings generated during drilling of the boring for
monitoring well SOMA-5, and water generated during development of monitoring
well SOMA-5, were placed in five 55-gallon capacity DOT rated steel drums. .
- Each drum was labeled with contents and date of accumulation, ownership and
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street address information and contact phone number. The drums were
temporarily stored in the southeast portion of the Site and transported on October
10, 2007, under non-hazardous waste manifest, by NRC Environmental Services
Inc. of Alameda, California to Crosby and Overton, Inc of Long Beach, California.
The Generator/Shipper Initial Copy of the non-hazardous waste manifest is
included in Appendix F.

4. FINDINGS

4.1 Subsurface Conditions

Subsurface soil encountered in utility sampling borehole USB-1, upgradient of
the Site, consists of a trench fill material ranging from sandy gravel from 0.5 feet
to 7.5 feet bgs, to pea gravel from 7.5 feet to 9 feet bgs, and to saturated gravelly
clay from 9 to 10 feet bgs. No petroleum hydrocarbon odor was observed at the
time of the borehole advancement.

Subsurface soil encountered in well installation borehole SOMA-5 downgradient
of the Site consists of gravelly sand from 0.5 feet to 8.5 feet bgs, clayey gravel
8.5 feet to 12.5 feet bgs, and saturated sandy clay from 12.5 to 15 feet bgs. Soil
- with petroleum hydrocarbon impact, demonstrated by elevated PID readings and
slight petroleum hydrocarbon odor, was observed in this boring from 10 to 15 feet
bgs. Soil borings and well completion report are attached in Appendix C.

4.2 Soil Sample Analyﬁcal Results

Soil samples were submitted on September 24, 2007, to Pacific Analytical
Laboratory (PAL), a California state-certified analytical laboratory. The samples
were analyzed for the following constituents using the listed methods:

e TPH-g, TPH-d and TPH-mo using EPA Method 8015B

e BTEX, MIBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, 1,2-dichloroethane, 1,2-
- dibromethane (collectively known as “gas oxygenates”) and ethanol using
EPA Method 8260B.

Three soil samples, collected from groundwater monitoring well borehole SOMA-
5 (samples SOMA-5A, SOMA-5B, and SOMA-5C, and utility sampling borehole
- USB-1) were submitted for laboratory analyses.

Sample SOMA-5B, collected at 11 to 12 feet bgs, exhibited trace MtBE and TBA
concentrations at 0.68 pg/kg and 5.33 pg/kg respectively. Sample SOMA-5C,
collected at 14 to 15 feet bgs, exhibited TPH-g, ethylbenzene, o-xylene, MtBE
and TBA concentrations at 354 ug/kg, 4.52 ug/kg, 2.5 pg/kg, 0.86 pg/kg, and
20.9 pg/kg respectively. All other analytes were below the laboratory-reporting
limit in all the samples collected from SOMA-5 location.
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~ Results for samples collected at 9 to 9.5 feet bgs at the USB-1 location were
below the laboratory-reporting limit for all analyzed constituents.

Analytical results are included in Table 4. Certified analytical reports are
included in Appendix G.

4.3 Grab Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Groundwater samples were submitted on September 24, 2007 to PAL and were
analyzed for the following constituents using the listed methods:

e TPH-g, TPH-d and TPH-mo using EPA Method 8015B

o BTEX, MIBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, 1,2-dichloroethane, 1,2-
dibromethane (collectively known as “gas oxygenates”) and ethanol using
EPA Method 8260B.

One grab groundwater sample was collected from each drilled location. In
borehole SOMA-5, TPH-d, MtBE and TBA were detected at 111 ug/L 54.9 pg/L
and 203 pg/L respectively. All other analytes were below the laboratory-reporting
limit.

In borehole USB-1, TPH-d, and ethylbenzene were detected at 75.4 ug/L and
4.31 pg/L respectively. All other analytes were below the laboratory-reporting
limit. Analytical results are included in Table 5. Certified analytical reports are
included in Appendix G.

5. SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

Results of this and prior investigative data were used to evaluate the
hydrogeology of the Site and characterize the nature and distribution of chemical
contamination in soil and groundwater. The following describes the SCM in light
of existing data.

5.1 Site Hydrogeology

SOMA incorporated results of the current and previous CPT borehole study and
lithologic log of the newly constructed groundwater monitoring well to construct
three geologic cross-section diagrams. Figures 3, 3A, and 3B show the geologic
cross-section diagrams of A-A’, B-B’, and C-C’, respectively. As they show, an
unconsolidated sequence of permeable and relatively impermeable sediments
underlies the Site investigation area as described below.
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5.1.1 Water-Bearing and Confining Zones

Based on existing cross-sections (see SOMA’s May 2005 report), the uppermost
water-bearing zone is a shallow and perched water-bearing zone beneath the
Site at approximate depth of 8-11 feet bgs, where the 15-inch-diameter sewer
line along the Thornhill Drive passes. The clayey gravel and sandy clay material
at these depths along with gravel bed around the 15-inch-diameter sewer line is
forming a saturated or semi-saturated zone around the sewer line.

At least one main water-bearing zone (UWBZ) and one discontinuous water-
bearing zone (LWBZ) were encountered within the depths explored at the subject
property. From approximately 18 to 28 feet bgs, the UWBZ occurs as an
approximately 1- to 4-foot thick interbedded sequence of CPT-interpreted sandy
silt to clayey silt, silty sand to sandy silt, clay, and sand that appears to gradually
attenuate toward the southwestern portions of the Site.

The confining zone below the UWBZ is approximately 6 to 10 feet thick and
appears to thicken at the southwestern portion of the Site (as indicated by CPT-
7), where no significant groundwater-yielding UWBZ was encountered.

Beneath this confining zone is the more discontinuous LWBZ consisting of CPT-
interpreted silty sand to sandy silt, clay, and very stiff fine-grained matrix. This
low-permeability water-bearing zone is approximately 2 to 4 feet thick and
extends from approximately 34 to 40 feet bgs, where drilling resistance was
encountered.

5.2 Nature and Extent of Groundwater Contamination

This section describes the nature and extent of the groundwater contamination
based on the present investigation and previous site investigations conducted in
May 2005 and March 2004 followed by groundwater monitoring events. Because
monitoring wells SOMA-1, SOMA-2, and SOMA-3 are screened exclusively
within the UWBZ, the most recent groundwater monitoring results from these
wells were also used to define the extent of the groundwater contamination in the
UWBZ. Since the maximum depth of the previous soil borings did not exceed
_beyond the UWBZ, no groundwater data were previously available on the LWBZ.
Therefore, results of the May 2005 groundwater study were used to evaluate the
presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the LWBZ.

5.2.1 Shallow Perched Water-Bearing Zone

During the 1999 and 2000 investigations conducted by ASE, four shallow soil
borings BH-B through BH-E were drilled along the sewer line at total depths of
8-11 feet bgs (Table 2).. During this investigation soil and groundwater samples
were collected and analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, BTEX and M{BE.
Results of laboratory analysis of groundwater samples collected from the

Further Site Investigation for Updating SCM and Site Closure Request 14

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



perched groundwater zone beneath the sewer line revealed the presence of
elevated levels of TPH-g (up to 13,000 pg/L), TPH-d (up to 110,000 pg/L) TPH-
mo (up to 18,000 pg/L) and MtBE (up to 16,000 ug/L). Benzene up 180 ug/L was
also detected in groundwater samples collected from BH-D. Results of
subsequent groundwater investigations conducted by SOMA in 2004, and
especially in 2005 using MIP has not confirmed or verified the presence of
elevated levels of MtBE concentrations in the Shallow Perched Zone as reported
by ASE.

During the current investigation SOMA drilled one soil boring upgradient from the
Site within the Shallow Perched Zone to evaluate water quality in the Shallow
Perched Zone entering into the Site. In addition, SOMA installed a new
groundwater monitoring well, SOMA-5, within this zone downgradient of the Site.
SOMA collected grab groundwater samples from the upgradient soil boring and
SOMA-5 which were analyzed for TPH-g. TPH-d, BTEX, MBE and fuel
oxygenates. Results of the current investigation also did not verify the presence
elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons and MtBE in the Shallow Perched
Zone (see Section 4.3). During the current investigation TPH-mo, MtBE, and
TBA were detected at 111 pg/L, 54.9 pg/L and 203 ug/L, respectively.

5.2.2 Upper Water-Bearing Zone

Results from quarterly groundwater monitoring events and the May 2005
groundwater investigation, along with previously available data on the UWBZ,
were used to better characterize the extent of chemical plumes in the UWBZ in
the on- and off-site areas. The following describes the current extent of
groundwater contamination with respect to TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, BTEX and
MIBE in the UWBZ. ‘

5.2.2.1 TPH-g in the UWBZ

During the May 2005 groundwater study TPH-g was detected at maximum
concentration of 11,400 pg/L at sample location GS-2 southeast of the pump
island canopy. TPH-g was not detected in any other sampling locations. During
the March 2004 groundwater investigation, TPH-g concentration in the UWBZ
ranged between 360 and 9,700 pg/L. As the data indicates, TPH-g was mainly
detected around the pump canopy area and at the HP-10 sampling location
adjacent to SOMA-4. During Second Quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring,
TPH-g was detected at 5,960 ug/L in the sample collected from SOMA-2. Since
2005, TPH-g concentration in SOMA-2 has decreased significantly. During the
most recent groundwater monitoring event (Third Quarter 2007) TPH-g
concentration was 906 pg/L in SOMA-2, located immediately downgradient from
the pump island canopy. Table 2 presents reported TPH-g concentration during
the current and previous groundwater studies; Figure 7 shows TPH-g
concentration contours using historical data.
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5.2.2.2 TPH-d in the UWBZ

TPH-d was detected more frequently in groundwater during the current and
previous groundwater studies at the Site. During the May 2005 groundwater
investigation, TPH-d concentration in groundwater ranged between 60 and 8,900
ug/L. The maximum concentration of TPH-d was detected at sample location
GS-2. During the March 2004 groundwater study TPH-d concentration ranged
between 160 and 21,000 pg/L. During First Quarter 2005, TPH-d was detected
in SOMA-2 at 2,100 ug/L. Since 2005, TPH-d concentration in SOMA-2 has
decreased significantly. During the most recent groundwater monitoring event
(Third Quarter 2007), TPH-d concentration in SOMA-2 was 427 ug/L. The
maximum concentration of TPH-d was detected at HP-10 adjacent to SOMA-4.
Results of groundwater monitoring event in Third Quarter 2007 showed a
dramatic reduction in TPH-d concentration 642 pg/L. Table 2 presents current
and previous reported TPH-d concentrations in groundwater studies; Figure 8
shows the TPH-d concentration contour map using historical data.

5.2.2.3 TPH-mo in the UWBZ

TPH-mo was detected only in sample location GS-2 at 300 ug/L. However,
during the March 2004 groundwater investigation period, TPH-mo was detected
more frequently. TPH-mo was detected at a maximum concentration of 58,000
pg/L at sample location HP-2, located at the eastern corner of the pump and
canopy island. No TPH-mo concentrations were detected during groundwater
~monitoring events. Table 2 presents current and previous reported TPH-mo
concentrations in groundwater studies; Figure 9 shows the TPH-mo
concentration contour map using historical data. '

5.2.2.4 BTEX in the UWBZ

During the May 2005 groundwater investigation benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene
and total xylenes were detected only at sample location GS-2, at minor
concentrations of 1.11, 2.29, 1.68, and 3.98 pg/L, respectively. During the March
2004 groundwater investigation, no benzene or ethylbenzene were detected in
groundwater. However, toluene and total xylenes were detected at 1.5 and 2.5
. Hg/L, respectively, in groundwater samples coliected from the UWBZ. In general,
results of groundwater monitoring events have shown non-detectable or very
minor levels of BTEX in the groundwater monitoring wells. Table 2 presents the
current and previous reported BTEX constituent concentrations in groundwater
studies.

5.2.2.5 MtBE in the UWBZ

During the May 2005 groundwater investigation, MtBE was detected only at
sample location GS-2 at 36.1 pg/L. During the previous groundwater
investigation, the detected MtBE concentrations ranged between 8.1 and 1,100 -
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pg/L. In contrast to the higher MtBE concentrations reported by ASE in 2000,
reported concentrations of MtBE during the current, May 2005 and March 2004
investigations are significantly lower. For instance, the maximum concentration
of MtBE reported by ASE in 2000 was from sample location BH-D at 16,000 ug/L.
However, results of laboratory analysis on groundwater samples collected during
quarterly groundwater monitoring events from SOMA-2 indicate the presence of
minor concentrations of MtBE, up to 241 ug/L. The groundwater samples
collected from the surrounding hydropunches and GS boreholes did not indicate
the presence of elevated levels of MtBE in groundwater as reported by ASE. As
mentioned, the maximum concentration of MtBE was detected at HP-10 at 1,100
ug/L. Results of the Third Quarter 2007 groundwater monitoring event, MtBE at
maximum concentration of 58 pg/L was detected in SOMA-2. MIBE at maximum
concentration of 1,900 pg/L was detected in SOMA-2 during Second Quarter
2004. However, since 2004, the concentration of MtBE in SOMA-2 has
significantly decreased.

5.2.2.6 Fuel Oxygenates in thé uwBz

During the May 2005 and previous investigation by SOMA, no fuel oxygenates
were detected were detected in groundwater. During the groundwater monitoring
events only tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) has been detected in groundwater
- monitoring wells SOMA-2 and SOMA-4. During Third Quarter 2007 groundwater
monitoring, TBA was detected in SOMA-2 and SOMA-4 at 61.1 and 278 ugl/L,
- respectively.

523 Lower Water-Bearing Zone

Since maximum depth of previous hydropunches did exceed the UWBZ depths,
no water quality data is available from the March 2004 groundwater investigation.
Therefore, the results of May 2005 groundwater investigation data were used to
evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the LWBZ.-

Based on results of the May 2005 groundwater study, no TPH-g or TPH-mo
contaminations were detected in the LWBZ. However, the concentration of TPH-
d ranged between 51 and 220 ug/L. The maximum concentration of TPH-d was
reported at GS-8, downgradient from the pump island canopy.

Results of the May 2005 investigation did not show the presence of BTEX in the
LWBZ. However, MiBE at maximum concentration of 164 ug/l. was detected in
GS-7, located further downgradient of the Site next to Temescal Creek. MtBE
was also detected at 5.59 pg/L at sample location GS-4, which is next to the
USTs.

No fuel oxygenates were detected in groundwater samples collected form the
LWBZ. Figures 11 and 12 show the iso-concentration maps of the projected
TPH-d and MBE plumes, respectively, in the LWBZ.
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5.3 Preferential Flow Pathway and Sensitive Receptor Survey

During the 2005 investigation, SOMA completed a preferential flow path and
sensitive receptor study of the area within a quarter-mile radius of the Site. To
evaluate the presence of potential preferential flow pathways beneath the Site,
records pertaining to the locations of sewer, storm drain conduits were obtained
from the City of Oakland Public Works Department. Study results indicated the
presence of several utility lines beneath Thornhill Drive, next to the Site.
According to existing records, depths of utility lines next to the Site range
between 6 and 8 feet. Based on SOMA field investigation results, the Shallow
Perched Zone may be in direct communication with the 15-inch-diameter sewer
line beneath the Site. However, due to low concentration of chemicals in
groundwater, it does not seem that the preferential flow pathway will impact
groundwater quality conditions at downgradient areas.

To evaluate locations of any water bodies or domestic, irrigation and water
supply wells within a quarter-mile radius of the Site, California Department of
Water Resources and Alameda County Public Works Agency records were
searched. Search results did not show the presence of any drinking water
domestic or irrigation wells with a quarter mile radius of Site.

5.4 Comparison of Site-Related Chemicals with ESLs

To determine the impact of the residual concentrations of contaminants of
concern on human health and on the environment, the current concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater were compared with ESL values set
forth by the CRWQCB (based on results of the sensitive survey currently
groundwater is not.used as a drinking and irrigation water source within a
quarter-mile radius of the site). Results indicated that the 95% Upper
Confidence Limits (95 % UCL) of the chemical concentrations for TPH-d, TPH-
mo, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MIBE and TBA are below the
ESL levels, and do not pose any adverse health effects to the current or future
site workers, site neighbors, or the environment. Table 6 shows the remaining
site-wide contaminant concentrations, 95% UCLs, and compares them to ESL
values as set forth by the CRWQCB. Results of the recent soil and groundwater
investigation indicate that all the constituents of concern, are below ESL levels,
do not pose a risk to the off-site current and future workers, neighbors or the
environment. Tables 4 and 5 show the contaminant concentrations at the
SOMA-5 location and compare them to ESL values as set forth by the
CRWQCB.

To evaluate the existing chemical plume stability, SOMA has evaluated the
historical water quality data; as Figures 3 through 6 show, TPH-g, benzene and
MIBE concentrations have been decreasing over the years. In the monitoring
well SOMA-1 MIBE is the only constituent of concern with trace concentrations
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above the laboratory-detection limit. As Figure 4 shows, the MtBE concentration
in SOMA-1 shows a decreasing pattern. As Figures 5, 6 and 7 show, the TPH-g,
TPH-d and MTBE concentrations in monitoring wells SOMA-2 through SOMA-4
all exhibit a stable or a radically decreasing trend.

6. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Following are our conclusions, based on current and previous investigation
results.

1. Based on results of this investigation, three water-bearing zones
underlie the Site, referred to as the Shallow Perched Zone, and the
UWBZ and LWBZ (Upper and Lower water bearing zones,
respectively). '

2. Results of the current investigation indicate that the 15-inch-diameter
sewer line beneath the Site may act as preferential flow path.
However, no significant amounts of chemicals are being contributed to
the Site from upgradient sources at present time.

3. The Shallow Perched zone is discontinuous and may not be present
across the site. Only SOMA-5 has been completed in this layer.
Groundwater flow direction in the UWBZ appears to be southwest
toward Temescal Creek. No groundwater monitoring wells have been
completed within the LWBZ, because this layer is discontinuous and
has not been significantly impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons.

4. Results of the current and previous groundwater investigations, along
with results of recent groundwater monitoring events, were used to
evaluate the extent of the chemicals in the Shallow Perched Zone,
UWBZ and LWBZ. Based on geologic cross-section diagrams and
available analytical results, the horizontal and vertical extent of
chemicals beneath the on- and off-site areas have been defined.

5. The vertical extent of TPH-g, TPH-mo and BTEX is limited to the
UWBZ. However, TPH-d and MtBE have already impacted the LWBZ.

6. Results of groundwater monitoring events have revealed the presence
of TBA in the Shallow Perched Zone well SOMA-5 and UWBZ wells
SOMA-2 and SOMA-4. However, it appears that extent of the TBA
plume in the UWBZ is limited. No TBA has been reported in LWBZ.

7. In contrast to reports from the previous consultant, the extent of MtBE
contamination in the UWBZ is limited and it does not seem that the
higher concentrations reported by ASE are still valid.

8. It appears that Temescal Creek is in hydraulic communication with the
Shallow Perched zone. However, due to low concentrations of
chemicals found in groundwater samples collected from SOMA-5, the
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10.

11,

12.

13.

14.

water quality in the Temescal Creek will not be _impacted by Site-
related contaminants.

Results of our records search did not show the presence of any
drinking water, domestic or irrigation wells with a quarter-mile radius of
site.

Based on SOMA field investigation results, the Shallow Perched Zone
may be in direct communication with the 15-inch-diameter sewer line
beneath the Site. However, due to low concentration of chemicals in
groundwater it does not seem that the preferential flow pathway will
impact the groundwater quality conditions at downgradient areas.

Comparisons of concentrations of chemicals detected in groundwater
monitoring wells to ESLs for groundwater that is currently is not used
as a drinking and irrigation water source, indicate that Site-related
chemicals will not pose a significant health risk to Site workers or
nearby residents.

Based on results of groundwater monitoring data, the plume of
chemicals in groundwater appears to be shrinking.

Results of site investigation and groundwater monitoring events do not
indicate the presence of free-phase petroleum hydrocarbons in
subsurface.

It appears that the source of groundwater contaminants has been
removed or dissipated in the subsurface, and the residual levels of
petroleum hydrocarbons will not expand or impact the sensitive
receptors or larger water bodies in the future.

'Based on above conclusions, the Site can be categorized as a low-risk petroleum
release site. Therefore, SOMA recommends that a “No Further Action” status be
adopted for the Site.
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Table 1 .
ASE Groundwater Analytical Data
5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland, CA (1999-2000)

Ethyl

Borehole ID Date TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo M{BE Benzene Toluene benzene X;l(; t:::s
Sampled (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (uglL) (ug/L) (uglL)
BH-A Aug-99 1,700 10,000 4,700 NA NA NA NA NA
BH-B 6-Sep-00 12,000 11,000 420 4,300 44 NA 360 49
< BH-C 6-Sep-00 7,300 25,000 620 5,300 NA NA NA NA
BH-D 23-Oct-00 13,000 110,000 18,000 16,000 180 NA 490 1,000

BH-E

23-Oct-00 -

NA

NA

NA

730

NA

NA

ESL**

Notes

** Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) residential scenario, >9 ft bgs, groundwater is not current of potential drinking water source, California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005




Table 2
ASE Soil Analytical Data

5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland, CA (1999-2000)

ai%“;g::& Date TPH-g | TPH-d | TPH-mo | MtBE | Benzene | Toluene b::'z’:r"e x;::és
depth Sampled | (ug/kg) | (uglkg) | (uglkg) | (uglkg) | (uglkg) | (ug/kg) (ugikg) | (uglkg)

BHA @8 | 23-Jul-99 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BH-B@8 | 6-Sep-00 | 240,000 | 370,000 | <200,000| <20 43.00 <20 130 <20
BH-C@8 | 6-5ep-00 | <1000 | <1000 | <1000 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
BH-D @ 11 | 23-0Oct00 | <1000 | <1000 | <1000 5 <5 74 23.0
BHE @95 | 23-0Oct-00 | <1000 | <1000 | <1000 <5 <5 <5

ESL** <9.8 ft 100,000 100,000 500,000 2,000 180.00 9,30 32,000 11,000
ESL* >9.8 ft 400,000 500,000 1,000,000 2,000 180.00 9,300 32,000 11,000

** Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) residential scenario, groundwater is not current of potential drinking water source, California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005
Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) residential scenario,
Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005




TABLE 3
Soil Analytical Data
5725 Thornhill Drive Oakland, CA

TPH-. TPH- TPH- : Ethyl Total
Bornole a1 | Sampiea | STSeine | Dfesel | ooron | (ol | SRR | O | wenamne | xyines
ESL™ <0.8 ft ~ 100,000 | 100,000 | 2,000 | 180.00 32,000 | 1
ESL* >9.8 ft 400,000 | 500,000 | 1,000,000
HP1- (5-5.5) 03/01/04 <930 7,800"" 62,000 <4.5 <4.5 <4.5 <45 <4.5
HP1-(9-9.5" | 03/01/04 | 16,000 | 6,000"" 17,000 <4.7 <47 <4.7 <4.7 <47
HP1-(14.5-15") | 03/01/04 | <1,100 | s5400"" | 19,000 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9
HP1- (19.5-20) | 03/01/04 <970 2,0007 <5,000 <4.5 <45 <4.5 - <4.5 <45
HP1- (24.5-25") | 03/01/04 | <1,000 1,500" <5,000 <4.6 <4.6 <46 <4.6 <46
HP2- (4-4.5 | 03/01/04 | <1,100 | 3,500" | 51,000 <4.7 <47 <47 <47 <47
HP2- (99.5") | 03/01/04 | <1,100 | 210,000"" | 910,000 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3 <43 <43
HP2- (14-14.5") | 03/01/04 | <1,100 5,200"" 34,000 6.3 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <46
HP2- (19-19.5') | 03/01/04 <970 10,000"Y | 59,000 <4.4 <4.4 <4.4 <4.4 <4.4
HP2- (25-25.5) | 03/01/04 <950 6,500 | 39,000 47 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3 <43
HP3- (5.5-6") 03/01/04 <950 23,000"Y { 78,000 <4.8 <4.8 <4.8 <4.8 <4.8
HP3-(10-10.5") | 03/01/04 | <1,000 | 22,000" | 65,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
HP3-(16-16.5") | 03/01/04 <930 17,000" | 77,000 <4.7 <47 <47 <47 <47
HP3-(21-21.58') | 03/01/04 | <1,100 | 11,000"" | 60,000 <4.5 <4.5 <4.5 <4.5 <45
HP3- (26-26.5") | 03/01/04 <980 8,300"" 39,000 <4.2 <4.2 <4.2 <4.2 <4.2
HP4- (4-4.5) 03/01/04 <1.0 3,000"Y 17,000 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <46
HP4-(9-9.5) | 03/01/04 | <0.92 <1,000 <5,000 <4.7 <4.7 <4.7 <4.7 <47
HP4-(14-14.5") | 03/01/04 | <1,000 | 1,700"Y | 11,000 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <49 <4.9
HP4- (19-19.57) | 03/01/04 <910 1,100" <5,000 <4.8 <48 <4.8 <48 <438
HP4-(24-24.57) | 03/01/04 <960 5,000™" | 42,000" <4.7 <47 <47 <47 <47
HP5-(5-5.5" | 03/01/04 | <1,000 | 22,000" | 140,000 17 <4.4 <4.4 <4.4 <44
HPS5- (10-10.5") | 03/01/04 | <1,100 <1,000 <5,000 10 <43 | <43 <4.3 <4.3
HP5-(15.5-167) | 03/01/04 | 2,600" | 6,100" | 33,000 24 <45 <4.5 <45 <45
HP5-(19.5-20') | 03/01/04 <1,100 1,7007 <5,000 <4.6 <4.6 <46 <4.6 <4.6
HP5- (27-27.5") | 03/01/04 | 9,100"" 2,800" <5,000 11 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9
HPS6- (4-4.5% | 03/01/04 | <1,100 <1,000 <5,000 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3 <43
HP6- (9-9.5) 03/01/04 <960 5,400"" 30,000 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3
HP6- (14-14.5") | 03/01/04 <910 2,200"Y | 16,000 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <46
HP6-(19-19.5") | 03/01/04 <910 2,500 8,100 4.9 <4.5 <4.5 <4.5 <45
HP6- (23.5-24") | 03/01/04 <960 3,200" | 19,000 <4.6 <46 <4.6 <4.6 <46
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5725 Thornhill Drive Oakland, CA

TABLE 3
Soil Analytical Data

Temporary Well Date G:::I{i-ne Dicter Mgt::‘;)u MBE Benzene | Toluene | W X;I?:e‘zs
BoreholeField 1D | Sampled | “okg) | (ugka) | (ugkg) | ®9%@ | (oka) | dwoka) | "0’ | gkg)
‘ <0.8ft 100,000 | 100,000 | 500,000
ESL* >9.8 ft 400,000 | 500,000 | 1,000,000
HP6-(27.5-28") | 03/01/04 | <1,000 2,200" <5,000 7.0 <4.7 <47 <47 <4.7
HP7-(6-6.5") | 03/02/04 <970 6,300"Y | 16,000 <47 <47 <47 <47 <47
HP7-(11.5-12") | 03/02/04 | <1,000 | 2,000"Y | 6,400" .| <4.8 <4.8 <4.8 <4.8 <4.8
HP7- (16.5-17") | 03/02/04 <930 3,700" <5,000 <4.7 <47 <4.7 <4.7 <47
HP7- (22-22.5") | 03/02/04 <920 <1,000 <5,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
HP7-(26.5-27") | 03/02/04 <970 11,000"Y | 15,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
HP9-(7-7.5" | 03/02/04 | <1,100 | -1,900" <5,000 <4.4 <4.4 <44 <4.4 <4.4
HP9- (11.5-12) | 03/02/04 <960 4,300" | 53,000" <4.8 <4.8 <4.8 <4.8 <4.8
HP9- (16-16.5") | 03/02/04 <990 5,300" 52,000 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <46 <4.6
HP9- (21.5-22") | 03/02/04 <980 <1,000 5,600 28 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
HP9- (26.5-27") | 03/02/04 | <1,100 <990 <5,000 36 <4.4 <4.4 <4.4 <4.4
HP10- (6-6.5') | 03/02/04 <940 5,700" | 72,000 <4.7 <47 <47 <4.7 <47
HP10- (11.5-12") | 03/02/04 | 16,0007 | 16,000 | <5,000 94 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
HP10- (18.5-19") | 03/02/04 | 130,000 | 58,000"" | 16,000 270 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
HP10- (19.5-20) | 03/02/04 <920 <990 <5,000 1 <4.8 <4.8 <48 <48
HP10- (22.5-237) | 03/02/04 | 3,700" | 8,000" | 22,000 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9
(f?_g'_';‘z‘f) 05/27/05 | 62,900 63,000 18,000 <30 1,540 6,360 497 1,847
Notes:

(1) pgrkg= micrograms per kilogram

(2) <= Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit
(3) " Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantification

_ (#) " Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantification
(5) Y Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

** Residential land use, Groundwater is not current or potential drinking water source
Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) residential scenario, >9 ft bgs, groundwater is current of potential drinking water source, California

Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005
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Table 3A
Groundwater Analytical Resuits
5725 Thornhill Drive
Oakland, California

Groundwater Sampling TPH-g TPH-d TPH-Mo Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE TBA
Borehole (Sample benzene Xylienes
Interval) (nalL) (ngiL) (ngiL) (paiL) (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (nall) (ngl/L)
Upper Water-Bearing Zone (May 2005 Investigation)
GS-1(16-18) <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10.0
GS-2(19-21) 11,400 8,900 300" 1.11 2.29 1.68 3.98 . 36.1 <10.0
(S-3(22-26) <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10.0
GS-4(24-28) <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10.0
GS-5(24-28) <200 | 180 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10.0
GS-8(20-24) <200 2,800 | <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10.0
GS-9(24-28) <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10.0
GS-10(22-26) <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10.0
GS-11(23-27) <200 60" <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 © <05 <10.0
Lower Water-Bearing Zone (May 2005 Investigation)
GS-1(30-34) <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10.0
GS-3(36-40) <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10.0
GS-4(35-39) <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 5.59 <10.0
GS-7(29-33) <200 190" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 164 <10.0
GS-8(35-39) <200 220 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10.0
(GS-9(36-38) <200 53" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 | <05 <10.0
GS-11(35-39) <200 51 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10.0
Upper Water-Bearing Zone (March 2004 Investigation) ]
HP-1 4,200" 5,900"Y | 11,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 <10.0
HP-2 360¥ 10,000"Y | 58,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 <10.0
HP-3 <50 3,500"" 5,700 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <10.0
HP-4 <50 740" 6,300" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <10.0
HP-5 6,700" 3,600"Y 650 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 33 <10.0
HP-6 250" 370" 730 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 2.5 8.1 <10.0
HP-7 <50 1,600"Y 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10.0
HP-9 <50 160" 1,700 <13 - <1.3 <1.3 <0.5 440 <10.0
HP-10 9,700 | 21,000"Y | 5,700 <3.6 <3.6 <36 <0.5 1,100 <10.0
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Table 3A
Groundwater Analytical Results
5725 Thornhill Drive
Oakland, California

e (a9 | TPH-g | TPHd | TPHMo | Benzene | Toluene | EW x;;t:;s mTBe | TBA
Interval) (ng/L) (ngiL) {na/L) (nalL) {ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) {(ngiL) (ngiL)
Groundwater Monitoring Data Third Quarter 2006
SOMA-1 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 4.52 <10
SOMA-2 3,580 286 *° <250 0.8 0.7 2.65 0.7 44.8 324
SOMA-3 <50 60 Y <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 8.05 <10
SOMA-4 4,340 35748 <250 <0.5 0.52 <0.5 0.52 34.2 216
Abandoned Monitoring Wells (March 2004)
MW-1 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-2 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-3 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA

NOTES

' Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), TPH-d, and TPH-Mo using EPA Method 80158 (May 2005 investigation)
2 BTEX, MIBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, and Ethano! using EPA Method 8260B (May 2005 investigation)

" Lighter hy ns contri to the

H Heavier hy n: ibuted to the

Y Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern that does not resemble standard
NS — Not Sampled
A To reduce matrix interference . the sample extract has undergone silica-gel clean-up, method 3630,
which is specific to polar compound contamination, dieset 2Q06.
B Unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C 16, diesel 2Q06..
. ** Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) residential scenario, >9 ft bgs, groundwater is not current of potential drinking water source, California
Regional Water Quality Conlrof Board, February 2005

Page 2 of 2



Table 4

Soil Analytical Results (EPA Method 8260B)

5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland California

Sample D |Sampling Depth Date TPH-g Benzene |Ethylbenzene|Total Xylenes| Toluene MTBE TAME TBA
(ug/kg) {uglkg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) {ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
USB-1 9.9.5' bgs 9/21/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2
SOMA-5A 5-6' bgs 9/21/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2
SOMA-5B 11-12" bgs 9/21/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <2 0.68 <2 5.33
[ SOMA-5C 14-15" bgs 9/21/2007 354.0 <0.5 4.52 2.51 <2 0.86 <2 20.9
ESLs** 400000 | 180 | 32000 | 11000 | NA 2,000 NA 110000 |
Notes:

< Less than the Laboratory Reporting Limit

** Environmental Screening Levels (ESL), residential exposure scenario, groundwater is not current of potential drinking water source, California

Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005

Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) residential scenario,

Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005

NA Not Applicable
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Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results
5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland California

USB-1 (ug/L) SOMA-5 (ugiL) ESL**
Analyte 9/2172007 9/2312007 ugiL
TPH-mo 75.40 111 [1][2] 640
TPH-d <250 <250 640
TPH-g <50 <50 500
Benzene <0.5 <0.5 46
Ethylbenzene 4.31 <0.5 290
Total Xylenes <2 <2 100
MTBE <0.5 54.90 1,800
DIPE <0.5 <0.5 NA
ETBE <0.5 <0.5 NA
TAME <2 <2 NA
TBA <2 203.00 18000
1,2 DCE <0.5 <0.5 NA
1,2 EDB <0.5 <0.5 NA
Ethanol <1000 <1000 NA
Notes:
< Less than the Laboratory Reporting Limit
1 The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for
quantification.
2 Unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C16.
** Environmental Screening Levels (ESL), groundwater is not current of potential drinking water source, Catifornia

Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005

Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) residential scenario,

Regional Water Qualily Control Board, February 2005

NA Not Applicable
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Table 6

Historical Groundwater Analytical Results
5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland California

Monitoring TPH-g TPH-d | TPH-mo |Benzene| Toluene BE:\TQne x::;: t:;s gﬂ;sBoEB TBA
SOMA-1 412212004 63 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 7.7 <10
7127/2004 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.1 <10
10/28/2004 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 6.4 <2.5
1/11/2005 <50 200 HY 900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 47 <10
4/12/2005 <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 7.49 <2.5
7/19/2005 <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 4.94 <10
10/18/2005 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 5.33 <10
2/6/2006 <50 920LY <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 2.74 <10
4/26/2006 <50 <50 " <250 " <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 5.28 <10
8/3/2006 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 4.52 <10
10/30/2006 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 3.38 <10
1/8/2007 <50 <504 <250% | <05 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0 3.07 <2.0
6/14/2007 <50 <504 <2504 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0 1.91 <2.0
9/13/2007 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <2.0 - <0.5 <2.0 0.85 <2.0
SOMA-2 4/22/2004 1,900 690 LY <300 <0.5 <0.5 5.2 9.9 1,900 <100
7/27/2004 1,500 710 LY <300 89C <0.5 15C 28C 740 <33
10/28/2004 955 790 LY <1.0 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <5 785 36.3
1/11/2005 3,700 2100 LY 380 3.7 <2.0 3.5 102 310 67
4/12/2005 5,960 1200LY | <300 1.19 <0.5 20.6 25 241 71
7/19/2005 2,480 800 LY <300 1.09 <2.0 2.65 0.73 162 74.2
10/18/2005 2,710 1,100 LY | <300 1.41 <2.0 2.24 0.64 130 81.7
2/6/2006 2,730 66Y <300 0.68 <2.0 0.71 6.33 49 37.8
4/26/2006 6,490 1,580 "*3 | <250 <0.5 <2.0 15.3 8.49 38.5 36.1
8/3/2006 3,580 286 '° <250 0.8 0.7 2.65 0.7 44.8 324
10/30/2006 1,680 508 >3 448 <0.5 <2.0 3.78 <1.0 51.4 20.7
1/8/2007 1,720 1010*Y | <250 <0.5 <2.0 275 <2.0 33.3 22.2
6/14/2007 988 427 3% | <250* <0.5 <2.0 4.80 2.46 28.9 35.6
9/13/2007 906 42723 | <250' | <05 <2.0 4.64 2.37 58 61.1
7127/2004 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.1 <10
10/28/2004 57 280 LY <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 11.3 <25




Table 6

Historical Groundwater Analytical Results
5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland California

Ethyl-

Total

MtBE*

TBA

SOMA-4

Monitoring TPH-g TPH-d | TPH-mo | Benzene| Toluene Benzene| Xylenes | 82608

Well Date {(na/L) (ng/L) (nall} | (po/l) | (ng/L) wall) | (ugil) {ug/L) (ug/L)
SOMA-3 conf]  1/11/2005 140 210 Y <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 58 <10
4/12/2005 <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 453 <25

7/19/2005 <200 120Y <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 4.69 <10

10/18/2005 50.1 120 Y <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 8.63 <10

2/6/2006 1,010 220Y <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 2.06 32 40.9

4/26/2006 121 123123 | <2501 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 5.49 <10

8/3/2006 <50 60 2 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 8.05 <10

10/30/2006 <50 199 23 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 7.37 <10

1/8/2007 <50 1813 <250 <05 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0 8.65 <2.0

6/14/2007 <50 569 Y <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0 5.57 <2.0

9/13/2007 <50 <50" <250" <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0 8.55 <2.0

7/19/2005 3,350 1,200LY | <300 <1.0 <4.0 <1.0 <2.0 455 84.1
10/18/2005 1,580 1,200LY | <300 | <2.15 <8.6 <2.15 <43 425 314
2/6/2006 1,940 830 LY <300 | <215 | <860 | <2.15 <43 409 417
4/26/2006 3,930 1,080 231 <250' <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 231 357
8/3/2006 4,340 357 13 <250 <0.5 0.52 <0.5 0.52 34.2 216
10/30/2006 4,320 107023 | <250 <0.5 <2.0 3.34 0.54 37.4 269
1/8/2007 2,280 977 %Y <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <20 36 233
6/14/2007 2,600 40734Y | <o50* <0.5 <2.0 4.39 2.69 10.3 87.9

9/13/2007

642 123

<250 '

417

IMaximum 6,490 2,100 900 9 1 21 102 1,900
Sample Size] 51.0 51.0 51.0 51.0 51.0 51.0 51.0 51.0 51.0
Average 1,295.5 451.0 33.9 0.4 - 0.0 1.6 3.3 126.0 56.3
Standard Deviation 1,699.9 496.8 148.1 1.4 0.1 3.7 14.6 309.5 103.7
95% Confidence . 466.5 136.3 40.6 0.4 0.0 1.0 4.0 84.9 28.5
95% Uppler Confidence Lm 1,762.0 587.3 74.5 0.7 0.1 2.7 7.4 211.0 84.8
|ESLs** 500 640 640 46 130 290 100 1,800 18,000
Notes:
<: " not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits.
C:  Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%.
H:  Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation.
L:  Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation.
Y: Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which did not resemble standard.

1 To reduce matrix interference , the sample extract has undergone silica-ge! clean-up, method 3630,
which is specific to polar compound contamination, dieset 2Q06.

2 The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble fuel standard used for quantitation, diesel 2Q06 to 4Q06.

3 Unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C16, diesel 2Q06 to 3Q07.
4. Surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to sample matrix effect, diesel & motor oil 1Q07, 2Q07.

The Second Quarter 2004 was the first time SOMA monitored the site. Wells SOMA-1 to SOMA-3 were monitored at that time.
Well SOMA-4 was installed on May 27, 2005. The Third Quarter 2005 was the first time SOMA monitored this well.

** Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) residential scenario, groundwater is not current or potential drinking water source, California

Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005
Environmental Screenlng Levels (ESL) residential scenario,
Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

- AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

EN\/IRQ_NMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbér Bay Parkway. Suite 250
, Alameda, GA 94502-6577
July-§, 2007 (510) 567-6700
: FAX (510) 337-3335
Mr., Mohaimmad Mashhoon
Mash Petroleum Inc.
5725 Thronhill Drive
Oakland, CA 948611

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000817, Uniion 76, 5725 Thorrihill Brive, @akland; CA
Dear Mr Mashhoon:

Alaneda County Environmental Health Department (AGEH) staff has reviewed the case file and
reports entitled, “Supplemental Werk Plan”, daled November:2008-afid “Evaluation of Possible
Oif-Sife Petroleum Hydrocarbon Source Areas,” and dated June 29, 2007 prepared on your
behalf by SOMA Environmental Engingering, Inc: The off-site getraléuni hydrecarbon preferential
pathway study was prepared as the result of a request by ACEH dated June 10, 2007. AGEH
generally concurs with the recommendations as proposéd in the work plan; provided the technical
comments discussed below are implemented.

Based on ACEH staff review of the documents referenced above, we request that you address
{he following techinical comments, perform the proposed work, and serid us the reports described
‘below. Please provide 72-hour advance writlen notification to this office (e-mail preferred to
steven.plunkett@acgov.org) prior to. the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Utility Corridor Sampling. SOMA has propbsed 6ffsite, up gradient. soil sampling in the
utility eorridor to determine if an up gradient source of dissolved phase MBE exists, and if it
has impacted your site. Review of historical data includiriy aerial photos, Sanborn maps and
other documents indicates that several up-gradienls sources historically used hazardous
rialterials that may have impacted your site; in pattigular, a former gasoline service station
located at 5745 Thomhill Drive, Oakland. ACEH concurs with the fecommendation to
evalugte the utility corridor as a possible preferentiat pathiway for dissolved phase petroleum
hydracarbon contaminationn migration. Flease present the results from the gtility cotridor
investigalion in the réport requested below. .

2. Soil Boring Locations. In conjunction with the utility cortidor ‘investigation ACEH requests
proposed seil boring DPT/HSA-8, which is in close proximiity to @ 66 inch culvert that diverts
Temescal Creek, must be installed to determine if dissolved phase petroleurn hydrocarbon
contamination is adversely impacting Temescal Creek. According o the boring leg for soil
boring BH-C, strang petroleum hydrocarbon odor and elevated PID readings of 3,620 ppm
was detected at 13 to 15 feet bigs; pay pariicular attentien to this interval when collecting soil
and groundwater sample, After the soil baring has been completed to the proposed depth,
and soll and groundwster samples have been collected, ACEH requests the soil boring be
converted into a groundwater manitoring well. ACEH recommends the use of maonitoring



Mr. Mohammad Mashhobn
July 5, 2007
Page 2

wells designed with screen intervals of 5 feet or less, as these wells will likely: be
representative of depth discrete groundwater conditions. Please present results from soll
boring and monitoring well installation in-the report requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention:: Mr. Steven
Plurikett), acgording to the following schaduje:

+ September 1, 2007 — Monitoring Weill Installation and Utility Corridor Evaluation
These reporls are being requested pursuant fo ’Caiifar‘n‘ia ‘H‘ea‘lthh ani’ éaﬁféty Code Sechén
25286.10. 23 CCR Bections 2852 through 26584, and 2721 threugh 2728 oulline the

responsibilifies of & responsible party in response fo an unauthorized release: from a pefroleym
UST system, and reguire yeur conipliance with this- Tequest,

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF. REPQRIS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
‘submission of all reperts in electronic form te the.counly's flp site. -Paper cepies of reperts will no.
longer be accepted. The eleetronic copy replaces. the paper copy and will be. used for all public
infarmation requests, regulatory review, and compliance/erforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic dosuments to the Alameda County Envirorimerital Cleanup Qversight
Program fip site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report ‘Upload (fip) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reperts as attachments to electronic mail,

Subrmission of reports to the Alameda County-ftp site is an addition to existing requirernents for
electionic. submittal of infornation lo the State Water Resolurces Conlrol Board (8WRCB)
Geofracker website. Submission of reporls fo the Geotracker website doss net fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alaméda Cou ty ftp site. In Seplember 2004 the:
BWRCB adopied regulations that require electronic submiftal of informa ign for groundwater
olganup programs. For several years, respongible partias for cleanup.of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit ‘groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker dafabase over the Intemet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submiltal of @ complete copy of all necessary reporls was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format), Please visit the SWRGR. website. formore information on

these requirements (htp://www.swrcb.ca.gov/usticleanup/electronic _reportingy.

PERJURY STATEMENT 5

All work plans, technical reperts, or technical documents submitted to. ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the rgsponsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in-the
altached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be:
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
salisfying these requirements with all future reporis and technical documents submiitied for this fuel
leak case.



Mr. Mohammad Mashhoon
July §, 2007
Page 3

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONGLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The Califomia Business and Professions Code {Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work” plans and technical or implementation repdrts containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submitial to be conisidered & valid technical report, you aré fo
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,

and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical repoits subrmitied
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP EUND.

Please note that delays in investigation; later reports; orenforcement actions may result in your
becomirg inefigible to receive grant money:from the state’s Underground Storaige Tank Cleantip
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you forthe costof clganup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are eccumng or reports.are fot submittéd as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate -agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health-and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including adminisirative action or monestary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violatiori.

If you have any questions, please call e al (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely,

Steven Plunkett
Heazardous: Matena’ls Specialist

ce: Mensour Sepehr
SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton, CA.94588-3334

Denna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY-
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsolor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parlosay, Suite 250

Alameda, CA'94502-6577

{510) 567-6700.
June: 14, 2007 ’ FAX (510) 837-0335

Mr. Moharmmad Mashihoon
Mash Petraleum Inc.
5728 Thranhill Rrive
Qakland, GA 94611

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No, ROG00DS1T, Union 76, 5725 Thomhill Drive, Qakland, GA
Dear Mr Pazdel;

Alameda Courly Environmental Health Depariment-(ACEH) slaff has reviewed the case file and .
reporis entitled, “Supplemental Work Plan®, dated Movember 2006 and “First Quarter 2007
Groundwater Monltoring Report" prepared’ on your behalf By SOMA Environmental Engineering,
Inc. The work. plan was submitted in response to a request by ACEH dated August 15, 2006.
ACEH agrees with the need for additional investigation to sharacterize the contaminant plume
and the potential plume migration issues beneath nearby residences. The scope of work as
proposed in the Work Plan recommends the installation of three soll borings In the vicinity of the
former waste oil tank and ‘one sall boring downgradient of the site adjacent ta soil boring BH-C.

‘Based on ACEH staff review of the documents referenced above, we request that you address
the following ‘technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described
below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to
steven.plunkeli@acgov.org) priof 1o the start of field activities. :

1. -Soil Boring Locations. Review of onsite. suil and groundwater data fmm 50l barmgs HP-1
and CPT- 8 indicate that contamiination in the area of the formier waste ol tank is well
defined. Consequently, proposed soil bioring DPT42 is not necessary at this time. In addition,
soil boring DPT-3.is bounded by soll borings CPT-11 and CPT 8, which are approximately six
feet away from soil bering DPT-3. MIP data from a previous investigation completed in May
2005 identified distingt hydrocarbon peaks for soil contamination in CPT-8 and CPT-11;
however, the MIP data indicate the concentration of petroleum hydrocarben contamination in
sail Is well below ESLs, Therefore, proposed soil boring DPT-3 Is not necessary at this time.
Lastly, considering the extent of onsite investigation near the former waste oil fank ACEH
does not consider soil boring DPT-1 to be negessary at this time.

Proposed soil boring DPT/HAS-6, which is in close proximity to a 86 inch culvert thal diveris
Temescal Creek must be installed to determine if dissolved phase petroleum hydrecarbon
cantamination is adversely impacting Temescal Creék. Accerding to the boring log for seil -
boring BH-C, strong petroleum hydrocarben odor and elevated PID readings of 3,620 ppm
was detected at 13 to 15 feet bgs; pay particular altention to this interval when collecting soil
and groundwater sample. After the soil boring has been completed to the proposed depth,
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and soil and groundwater samples have been collected, ACEH requests the soil boring be
converted into @ groundwater monitoring well. ACEH recommends the use of menitoring
wells designed with. screen intervals of § feel or less, as these wells will likely be
representalive of depth discrefe groundwater conditions. Please present resulis fram soil
boring and monitoring well installation in the report requested below.

2. Utility Corridor Sampling. SOMA has proposed offsite, up gradient soil sampling In the
utlhly corfidor to determine if an up gradient source of dissolved phase MIBE exisls, and if it
has nmpacted your:site. Yet, .no detailed revisw ar svaluation of & poientlal offsite, up gradient
source(s) has been discussed. Prior to approval of up gradient sampling in the utility sorridor,
ACEH request that you complete: an extensive review of possible up' gradient sources. At a
minimum;, your discussion should include historical land use practices, Hhistorical site
activities, and possible hazardous material storage practices that may have occurred at up
gradient: sites. In addition, please review historical documents including Sanborn maps, aerial
photographs and. other sources of infermation that may provide an understanding of possible
contamination from offsite, Lip: gradient sources: Plesse present the results from your detailed
review of posslbla offsite up gradient sources in the report. requested belaw

3. Seil Sampling and Analysis, All soils from the boreholes are to be examined for staining
and odor and screenad using a PID. 8ol samplés are to be collected from any interval where
staining, odor, or efevated PID. readings are observed or changes in lithology -oceur. If no
stalning, oder, or elevated PID readings are observed, soil samples are to be caltected from
each boring at the capillary fringe, where groundwater Is first encountered, changes in .
lithology, -and at five fost intervals il total deipth of the boring is reached.

All soll samples must be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gaseline {TPHg),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and.fuel oxygenatas MTBE, Tertiary
Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIFE),
Tertiary. Butyl Alcohol (TBA), and Ethanel by EPA Method 8260 and the lead ‘scavengers,
Ethylenie Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as
 diesel (TPHd) using EPA method 8016M. Please present the results from sall sampling in the
report raquested below

- Groundwater Sampling and Analysis. ACEH recommends collection of groundwater
samples at 2 o 5'feet below first encountered groundwater and &t depth intervals determined
during soil boring instellation. All groundwater samples are to be analyzed for total pefroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline. (TPHg), benzerie, toluens, ethylbenizeng, and sylenes {BTEX), and
fuel oxygenafes MTEE, Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
{ETBE), Di-Isopropy! Ether (DIPE), Tertiary Butyl Alcahol (TBA) and Ethanol by EPA Method
8260 and the lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) and
total petroleurn hydrocarbonis as diesel (TPHd) using EPA method 8015M. Please present
the results from soﬂ sampling in the report requested below

TECHNICAI REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health {Attention: Mr Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:
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» July 1, 2007 - Possible Offsite Petroleum Hydrocarbon Source Areas
»  August 1, 2007 = site Conceptual Model with Monitoring Well Installation Report,

These reporls are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25286.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in respanse to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST syster, and reqiiire your compliance with this request

l,qnggr he aggaptgdﬂ, Th_e ‘alectranic copy replaces he pap_er cop_y and wﬂl be _us.ed f.or _al.l pj-!blic
information reqliests, regulatory review; and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions. for
submission of electronic: documents to the Alameda County Envirchmental Cleanup Oversight
Program fip site -are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (fip) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports-as attachriients fa electronic mail.

-Bubmission of reports fo the Alameda Counly fip site is an addition fo existing requiremnents for
glectronic: submittal of information fo the State Water Resources Contral Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda Counly ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted tefulstions thal requireé electronic submitial of Information for groundwater
cleanup. programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from: tngderground
storage tanks (UBTs) have been required fo submiit groundwaler analytical data, surveyed
locations. of monitor wells, and other dale {o the Geolracker database over the Intemet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic subimittal-of a complete copy of all necessary reporis was
required in Geofracker {in PDF farmat). Please visit the SWRCB website for micre informatiorn on
these reguireinents: (htt://wwiw.swreb.ca.goviust/cleanuplelsclronic. reporting).

altached document o re;w- 15 t’ru_ _and carrect ta ihe hesi of my knowledge . Thns Ietter ‘must be
signed by an: officer or legally autherized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirerents with all future reports and techinical documents submitted far
this fuel leak case.

'FRQFE_S‘SJQNAL GERT!F:{GAT! | & CONCLUSIONSIRECOMMENDATIONS

The Galifornia Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reporls containing geolagic 6r engineering
‘svaluations andfor judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered ar
-certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical Teport, you are to
preseril site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,



~ Mr. Mohammad Mashhoon
June 11, 2007
Page 4

arid statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case rmeet this requirement,

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in Investigation, later reporis, or enforcement actions may result in your
beEoming ineligible to receive grant monay from the state’'s Underground Sterage Tank Gleanup
Fund {Senate Bill 2004) fo reimburse you.for the cost of cleanup,

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

it appears asholgh significant delays are aecurring 'or reports are-not submitted as reguested,
we will consider referring your case {o the Regional Beard or other appropriate ageney, including
the County Distr Attorney, for pessible enforcément agtions. California Health and Safety Code,
Section 25209.76 authorizes erforcement Including adminisirative action or menetary penallies of
up to $10,000 per day for-each day of viclation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Bincerely,

e6: Mansour Sgpehi
SOMA Envircnmental Engineering, ing.
8620 Qwens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton, CA 84588-3334

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, AGEH
File




Appendix B
Permits

Further Site Investigation for Updating SCM and Site Closure Request

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

398 Elmhurst Sireet
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (610)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939 -

Application Approved on: 08/01/2007 By famesy

Application Id: 1185808077367 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 5728 Tharmhill Drive,
Oakland, CA
Project Start Date: 08/30/2007 Completion Date:0 ‘31!2007
Extension Start Date; 08/21/2007 Extension End Date: | 20
Extension Count: 4 : Extended By: vickyh1
Applicant: ‘ SOMA Environmental Engineering - Eleha Phone: 925-734-6400
: Manzo
o o 6620 Owens Drive, Suite A, Pleasantoh, CA 94588 _
Property Owner: Mo Mashhoon Phonie: ~
S 1721 Jefferson:St;, Oaldand, CA 94612
Client; **same as Property Owner **
Total Duey $500.00

Receipt Number: WR2007-0350 Total Amount Paid: $500.00

Payer Name : Mansour Sepehr Pald By: VISA PAID IN FULL
Works Requesting Permits:
Well Construction-Monitoring-Moriitaring - 1 Wells
Driller: Gregg Drilling & Testing - Lic #: 485165 - Method: hstem Work Total: $300.00
Specifications
Pearmit# Issued Date Expire-Date Owrer Well Hole Diam. Casing Scal Depth Max. Depth

4 Diarm.

W2007- 08012007 11/268/2007 SOMAS  BDO.n, 2.001n. 0,00 f 3500 ft
0891

Specific Werk Permit Conditions

1. Permittee skiall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indeminify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Werks Agency, its offi icers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
ali-expenss, cost, liability in' connection with or resuiting from the exercise of this Permitincluding, but not limited to,
propery-damage, personal injury and wrongful death,

2. Penﬁitie,: parmijtiee's-.contractors; consultarits or agents shall Be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly-managed, and disposed of according to all appticable federal, state; and local statutes regulating such. Inno

case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or’

waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work i being completed.

3. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or ‘agreements required
for that Federal, State, Gounty or City, and follow all City or Gounty Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibiliies to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permils and requirements have been approved or obiained.

4 Cnmnlianca with the well-sealing snecificatinng shall nat examnt the well-s@alina eontractar fram camnlvina with



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit |

appropriale State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destructian (Sections 13750 through 13755
(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and
mall original fo the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit
number-and site map.

5. Apphcant shall contact Vicky Hamilin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
(5) warking days prior to starting, once the periit has been approved, Confirmvthe schaduled date(s) at least 24 hours:
prior to drilling.

6. Wells shall have a Christy box-or similar structure with a locking cap or cover, Well(s} shall be kept locked at all times.
‘Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired iy atimely. manner or destroyed immediately
{through: permit: proaess) No weli{s) shall be Ieft in a manner to act as-a conduit at-any time,

7.-Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement groiit ‘placed by trémie

8. Minimum seal {Neat Cement seal) depth for monitaring wells is 5 feet below ground surface(BGS) or the maximum
depth practicable or 20 fest, :

9. Copy-of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show prizof of the approved pamit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Gontamination Study - 2 Boreholes

Driller: USB-1, DPT-6 - Lic# 485165 - Method: aother \ Wark Total: $200.00
Specifications :

Pérmit Issued Dt  ExpireDt # Hole Diam Max Depth

Numbear Boreholes

Waao7- 08/O1/2007 1112812007 2 12,000, 40.00:0

0852

Specific Work Permit Conditions :

1. Backdill bore hole by frémiie with cement groutor cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall
be-cleary labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non=hazardous.

2. Borgholes shall not bie left epen for a period 6F more than 24 haurs. All bareholes left-apen more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Weorks Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
aceording to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and- asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Specor
‘County/City-Codes. No borehiole(s) shall be left in.a manner to actas a canduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assumie entire responsibility for all activities arid uses under this permit and shall indeminify, defend
-and save the Alameda County Public Works Ageney, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in.connection with or resulting frem the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and caordinaté an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved ar obtained. It shall alsa be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit
penmits and requirements have been approved or cbtained.

5. Applicant:shall coritact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
{5) working days prior to starting, onee the permit has been approved. Confinm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours

prior to drilling.

6. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at-all imes. Failure.to: present or show proof of the approved permit
application onsite shall resultin a fing of $500.00.

7. Permit is valid ohly for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construstion procedures, as described on this
Jpermiit application. Boreholes shall not'be converted to' monitoring walls, witholit & permit application process.
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CITY OF OAKLAND + Community and Economlée Development Agency
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Znd Floor, Oakland, GA 94612 » Phong (510} 238-3443 = Fax (510) 238-2263

Applications lor which.no permlt is issued within 180 days shall expire by limitation,

5725 THOR_NPILL DR st Parcell 04’36' 7420-007-00: -0 - Bpplf X0700966

Date: BY/17/07 fat Paid: $416.55
Byy K" Register pep Receipt:# 187774



CITY oF OAKLAND

250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, 2ND FLOOR + OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2031

Community. and Economic Development Agency (510) 238-3102
Building Services Division FAX (510) 238-6445
TOD (510) 238-6312

Mr, Mo-Mashhoon, Mash Petroleum, Inc.
cfo Soma Environmental, E. Manzo
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A

~ Pleasanton, California 94588-6401

RE: 5725 Thornhill Dr. Minor Encroachment Permit no. ENMI0Z246
Dear Mr. Mashhoon:

Enclosed is a Minor Encroachment Agreement allowing you to encroach onto Thernhi Il Drive-with tweo
monitoring wells. Before the agreement becomes effective, the person(s) having the legal authority to
do se, must sign_and properly notarize the document with a notary acknowledgement slip, and retum
the docunients to this office, attention of Chris Bacina for recordation with the County of Alameda.

Additionally, there are fees due in the amount of $397.04 on the application for gvertime
dedicated Lo the project, Please arrange to pay these fees as soon as possible.

Appl#: ENMI07246

5725 THORNHILL DR Parcel: 048G-7420-007-00
Descr: To allew plicement of monitoring wells in Thermhill Dr

Type ) Amount Date Paid
FILING 974,23 097/12/07 09/13/07
PLANCHECK OT $397.04 09/14/07 DUE

1f'you have any questions, please call Chris Bacina at 238-3759 any workday from 8:00 AM fo 4:00 PM.

|

TIMOTHY LOW, P.E. |
SUPERVISING CIVIL ENGINEER

Sincerely,

Enclosures

Date: 89/17/87 fmb Paids $397.84
By: SKI Remister RB2 Receipth 167775



" CITY OF OAKLAND » Community and Economic Development Agency
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 84612 « Phone (510) 23B-3443 « Fax (510}-238-2263

Applications for which no permit is issued within 180 days shall expire by limitation.

5725 . THORNHILL DR~ . Parcel# 04BG7420-007-00

Date: 89/17/87 fnt Paid: $125.58
Bz SKI Register RGP Receipsh 187775



CITY (_),F' GAKLAND < Community and Economic Development Agency
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor;"Oakland, CA'94612 - Phone (510) 238-3443 » Fax (510) 238-2263

' Applications for which na permit is issugd within 180 days shall expire by limitation, 5 _
: Appl# ENMIO7246

ob Site 5725 THORNHILL DR it Parcel# 048G-7420=007-00" 1




CITY oF OAKLAND

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY « 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA « SUITE 4344 » OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2033

Transportation Services Division Office (510) 238-3466
FAX (510)238-7415
TDD (510) 839-6451

Traffic Engineering Services Analysis Fee Invoice

Date: August 28, 2007 o _ TSD Invoice# : _07-0163

To: Elenia Manzo

Company: SOMA Environmental Eng.

Address: 6620 Owens Drive, Ste A, Pleasanton, CA
Phone:  §25-734-6400

Crealed/Received By: Joe Watsorn:

i i Lann P-rojéc-:.t;Nzamel # of
Location Description of Work Permit # Hours *

572‘5 Thornhill Drive Lane Closure 1

‘|Total Hours 1

TSD Service Rate | $ 100.00

|Total Fee $  100.00

* - minimum 1 hour service

Ciost Center No. 55
Organization No. 30262 I

Account Na, . 45119 |
‘ Fund No. 1750 I
Co: Rosalie i

PMTrafficiobsfruction_permitiWalk-ns Invoices\2004\TSD-07-0163.xs




Aug 15 07 11:28a p.2

APPLICATION FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN Transportation Senvices Fes: $100/hour
- {Check dr Money Crder Only) .

“"Ciﬁ’ ﬁf ‘1&3{(!@&# Check thie box that apply:
B New Application iy, Escavalion)
£ Renewsl Application v

1 New Development wi Mgmt Plan
O City of Qakland Projest

Public Works Agency
Transportalion Services Division

Pleasn read the following: ]

1. Piocessiig tirie for a Traffic'Control Application is-a minimum of 10 viorkinig days. _

2. TraHic Controt réview ks schaduled only on Tuesdays and Thuradays from:8:30em thar14:30am by sppoiritmentonly.
3 -A gehiediléd-appoiimant by phose ofemaliwith & TSD staff-meiriber is necessany k dIsguss anyand & raffie conmo! applitation snd, plars.
4 'Ple%—xte c‘éﬂ ar‘xehd ‘w ciinﬂiﬁi'fhaf the ‘ffamc cantml a’p'pnc'aﬂan ls r‘eaﬂy foi ple n,@ 51 o-zaa-aaev

&
6

. lmnmplele mamc mnlmi appﬁuabons wm nul be pracessed and wiil be relurned lo agplicant,
8. ‘Thednitial approval fara leatfic sontrol ptan ig-1.- month, ihe ranewal submitial: ‘may bespprovad up-t0:3:months:

9. The lraffic control provision dates cannot ba chauged or extendgd if work has. giready commenced.
10;- Upon fatelviag TSD approval of the fratlic-contro! glan; the-applicant (Gr contracior) shall proceed tothe Bullding Servicés. Divisiorvef CEDA
htalnan Obshugilon: Peimil,” CEDA i logaled at 250 Frank: Ogawa Plaza, 2id Fldor, Gskiand; CAB4612,

.{':omac{ Persans E LE N A MANZO | | Phirie:; @ " |
Nameafﬁampany. Si)ﬁ?A E.T'.-Nvi RONmEN LAL tNQ Fax (qa 3 ':]—3\'1 6\' Ol
Adgresy ol Gampany: 66 20 OWENQ‘ fDR:_{V{S SU{ ‘ E f\' 3 D*E?h\ bA’MTDM CA

Deseribetype ol work lo'bs parfarmed: TLL _ONE TE’.MP@QARY
DIRECT PULH TECUNOLOGY, UPON COMPLETION CONVERY .y
TNTO VMONLTORING WELL , QUVANCE OVE GILLITY [RENCH SANMBT

NE~ AR _EVNIFE (ECHNOLOGY. . = :
Lg‘éanén ofwads, 5525 "‘%ornhﬂxwg gett:::an GRISHORNE A GRISBORNE AVE
etween® _And* . i

*Narive: e stréels thalare the Loiindaries of yoLr work-area.

Wn,rkﬂatg(b‘)’;_.'g‘}[\;lggg_wl ?JLD Oq Riponen [ sarisen ‘Work -Hours! O‘QOO R - l‘EJOO

‘ Thronfs [ sat8e T ™
| Please Follow these Steps to Complete a Traffic Control Plan __ |

A Drawlng Aran: The Tl widih of a3 strests: sdjacent o e sig MUST be included In the drawing.
Inclirde e enfirg block In whlch yopr work.is focated for overy strest thatis ddjaventto your site:

B. Include Street:Names, Direction of Traffic on ilie Street, and North: Arrow
€. Show Existing Number of Lanes:in all Direstions (with any pavemient arrowsy
B. Checkihe Box{s) hat-Apply: All check d.items: MUST be-shown an:the drawii

B umciore (g0 aidkey D useol bt U Sdgwdkowsos
B swestCiosives i snust giravide datour. plan) B usePoring L {riidst provide pidentinn vedlicway).

E. Show All Dimenstons of street widihs (curbo comb), Kané withiis, sidewalk widths, and work aréa difnanalan.
{Nate: Traffic Conirol Application ¢ Plans missing the abiove riformation will fot by accep(ed orprocessed,)

F. Show the Name and Locations of o advanced-warning davices, flaggers. defineators, wamifig and ccnsw;:ﬂon sigAs to biewsed.

NENEWAL PROBESS: Resubriit o completed Traffic Coofrol-Applicallon with the old afiproved,pln (with the netessary modifications I changes 16 ho plansy

FOR HELP In constructing a IrafiTe control plan plpase rofer o the “WATCH hand book or chapler § of s
MUTCD manual availabla-onfines at: hitp:/fwwwoy dot.ea.gevihgfsafiopalsigniachisigndelithobichapbihim

For.our Website: FlipHiwww.oallandpw.comibansperiationftrafile control_plam.im

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Sutn 4344 : Oakiond, CA 94812:3033 {510) 230-3468 FAX-({510) 2387415




SPECIAL PROVISION 7-10.1 TRAFFIC REQUIREMENTS
: Project Namie:

Project Number: TSD-07,0163

Reviewed By: J.Watsonﬁ :

- 6/ Date: B/29/2007 _
: > /l@&?”\/ Permit good from__9/21/2007
ADD NEW SUBSECTION TO READ: Q/f?o to_ 9f21/2007___ { /

SP 7-10.1.4 Vehicular Traffic

Attention is directed to Section 7-10. Public Convenience and Safety, of the Gity of Oakland Standard Specification for Public
Works Constructicn, 2000 Edition (Include this paragraph for p-jobs, exeavation perrnits or obstruction permits).

The Contractor shall conduct its work in such a manner as to, provide public convenience and safety and according to the
provisions in'this subsection. The provisions shall not be modified or altered without written approval from the Engineer.

Standard traffic Gontrol devices. shall be placed at the constructmn Zpne act
Traffic Gentrol Handbook or Caltrans Traffic Manual, Chapter-5 — “Traffic Controls for Construction and Maintenance Work
Zone," of as directed by the Engitiger.

All trenches and excavations in any publie strest or ragdway shall be back filed and opened ‘to. traffic, or covered with
suitable steel plates securely placed and opened fo traffic at all tmes except during actual construction operations. uniess
otherwise permitted by the Enginger,

' ‘Each section of work shall be completed or temporarily paved and open to iraffic in not more than 5 days after commencing
work unless otherwise permitted in writing by the Engineer..

Where construction encroaches into the sidewalk area, a minimumn of 5 % feet of unobstructed sidewalk shall be maintained
at all times for pedestrian use. Pedestrian barricades, shelter, and detour signs per Caltrans standards may be required.

The confractor shall conduct its operation in such a manner as to leave the following traffic lanes unobstructed and in a
condition satisfactory for vehicular travel during the Obstruction Period. At ail times taffic lanes will be restricted and
reopened to travel. Emergency access shall.be provided at all fimes:

e

ording to the: latest edition of the Work Area

. - | Obstruction| North | south Esist West
Street Name Limits Period Bound ‘Bound | Bound Bound
Thorrihiill Drive between Grisbome | Mon. ~ Fri. [,
and Grisborns Avenue 7am —4pm | NIA NI, #-12"lane gpen mifirum

The Centractor Shall Alsp include all check item:

. [0 Design a construction traffic control plan and submit (2) copies to the Engineer for approval prior to starting any
work.

. Replace all signs;, pavement markings, and traffic defector loops damaged or reniovied due to construction within
3 days of completion of work or the final pavement fift.

- Provide advance notice to Oakland Police at (610) 777-3333 (24-hrs) and Oakiand Fire at (510) 238-3331 (2-1hs)
when a single lane of traffic or less is provided on any street,

Xl Provide 72-hour advance notice to AC Transit at (51D) 881-4809 when affecling a bus stap.

X For Caitrans roadways, ramps, ar maintained facllities, the Contractor shall obtain appropnate perrnits and notify
the Traffic Management Center 24 hours in advance of any work.

6. [X] Flagger control is required. Certified Flagger is reqmred

7. [ Pedestrian walkway by K-rail, Canopy or Plywood is required. (See detour plan)

8. [X] Pedestrian traffic shall be maintained and guided through the project at all times.

9. [X Provide advance notice to Business and Residence within 72-hours.

10. Allow all traffic movement at intersection.

ar womN

Nothing specified herein shall prohibit emergency work andfor repair necessary to ensure public health and safety.
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3/18/2007 1B:dS 9253130382 ' GREGG DRILLING

PAGE

Message Number: 0345631 Recesived by USAN at 13:46 on 09/17/07 by JMM

Hork Begins: 09/21/07 at 07:00 Notice: 033 hrs

Prioricy: 2

Expires: 10/15/07 at 17:00 Update By: 10/11/07 ar 16:59

Caller: CQoRA, PIBCIOTTO )
Company: GREGE DRILLING & TESTING
Address: 950 HOWE RD

City: MARTINEZ State:r CA Zip: 94853
Buginegs Tel; 9253135800 Fax: 925-313-0302

Email address: CPISCIOTTORGREGEGDRILLING.COM

Nature of Waork: VERTICAL BORING FOR WELL TNAT

Done for: SOMA Explosivesd: N

Forefan: BLENA

Fleld Tel: @ell Tel: 510-381-3457

Area Premarked: Y  Prémark Method: WHITE PAINT
Permit Type: NO

Vag / Pwr Equip Ve In The Approx Location 0f Member Facilities

Reéquestad: N .
Excavation Enters Into Street Or Sidewalk Area: ¥

Location: v
Btreet Addregn.: 5725 THORNHILL DR
Crogs Strest: GRISBORN AVE

PR PET/O/LDDE 60 70°% ON §/51/0 THORNHILL DR 2) FR FRT/O/ADDR GO-

160N ON SYSI/0 THORNEILL DR

Place: ORKLAND County: ALAMEDA
CA

Ekate:

Long/Lat Long: -122.215904 Lat: 37.831857 Long: ~-122.210091 Lat:

37.837808

Sent to:
‘COALAM.
CTTYORK
. PRTHAY
SPRINT

- COUNTY ALAMEDA COMOAK
CITY QAKLAND CONST DEPT EHROKS
PACIFIC BELL HRYWARD BEEOAK
SPRINT

honni
308

Service Area Day Phone

CTOALAM COUNTY ALAMEDA 510-670-5991
COMOAK COMCAST-OAXKLAND 510-534-3364
CTYOAK CITY OAKLAND CONST DEPT  510-238-6540
EBWOK3 EAST BAY WATER OAKLAND 3 510-287-1829
PBTHAY PACIFIC BELL HAYWARD 510-645-2929
PGEOAK PGE DISTR QAKLAND £00-743-5000
SPRINT  SPRINT B00-521-0579

i

SQMA,US%f

COMCAST-DAKLAND
EAST BAY WATEHR OAKLAND 3
PGE DISTR DAKLAND

Emergency Phone

e

61



Minor Encroachment Permit ENMI Application:
Site: 5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland, CA

List of Attachments:
1) Cover Letter (including site maps and well diagram)

2) Encroachment permit application (including excavation permit as well as
the overtime plan check request)

- Letter from the property owner requesting an encroachment

- Letter from the contractor (Gregg Drilling & Testing) authorizing
SOMA Engineering to sign any permit related applications and

 forms : ] _

- Site Plan

- Fees ($947.23)

- A certificate of insurance

- A copy of recorded Grant Deed

3) City Business License

4) Boring and well Installation permits (W2007-0891 to W2007-0882)

Please note: The fraffic control application has been submitted fo the
Transportation Services Division.



ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINGERING, INC
6520 Oeivi Diire, Bulle A Flaocasitan, CA TSR 5754
TEL {J267234-9500 * FAX(FZSIRAGAGY

August 27, 2007

City Of Oakland

Director of Building Services

{City Engineer)

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 2340
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Encroashment Permit Request for the property located at 5725
Thornhill Drive, Oakland, CA (Field work sctieduled for September--2007)
(Septenher 21, 2007)

To Whom It May Concern:

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. would like to request encroachment,
traiflc;, and other permits necessary to complete a well installation and ufility
trench sampling for an environmental site investigation, as requested by the
Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEHD) in its letter dated
July 5, 2007. The subject site is an active gasoline station, which is bardered on
the northwest by residential property, on the noriheast by comimercial property,
on the seutheast by Thornhill Drive, and on the southwest by church property.
Please see attached Figure 1, Figure 1a, and Zoning and General Plan,

Type of Wark:

Gregg Drilling &Testing, Inc. (C-57 license 485165) will advance:

- One Direct Push/ Hollow Stem Auger (DPT/HAS) borehiole; on the same
day, the borehole will be converted to a monitoring well (SOMA-5).

- One Utility Sampling Borehole (USB-1), utilizing “air knife” technology.

Request and Justification to Install the Monitoring Well in the Sidewalk Area;

SOMA requests the aforementioned well (SOMA-5) to be completed in the
sidewalk area adjacent to Thormnhill Drive (northbound) in the same manner as
the well SOMA-4, the location of which was approved by the City of Oakland in
2005. The following describes the reasoning for installing the well in the sidewalk
area:

1)} Thornhill drive is a busy, narrow, two-lane, two-way strest without a
parking or a bike lane; therefore, if installed in the street area, the well
will need to be installed in a traffic lane.



2) Per request from the ACEHD, SOMA-5 will be monitored quarterly as
part of the groundwater monitoring program at the subject site;
therefore, if installed in a traffic lane encroachment and traffic control
plans will have to be submitted each quarter. This will result in
unnecessary time and cost investment as well as continuous traffic
disriptions.

Accordingly, SOMA requests authorization to install monitoring well SOMA-5 in
the sidewalk area.

Scope af-’_}?}ield Activities:

The boring and monitoring well location in the northbound sidewalk of Tharnhill
Drive (DPT-6/SOMA-5) will require an 8-inch raund core in the existing pavement
to gain access to the subsurface. Similarly, the location of USB-1 in the
southbound sidewalk of Thornhill Drive (upgradient of the subject site) will require
an B-inch core in the existing pavement to galn aceess to the subsurface.

Monitering well SOMA-5 will be completed to grade; the attached drawing
llustrates the well completion diagram. Upon completion, boring USB-1 will be

backfilled with neat cement grout to existing subgrads, and completed to existing
grade with material as directed by the City of Oakland.

If you have any questions or commenis, please do not hesitate to call me at
(825) 73445400

Sincerely,

- Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., PE
Principal Hydrogeologist

- Enclosures; Site Maps (Figure 1, Figure 1a, and Zoning and General Plan)
' Well Construction Diagram

ce: Mr. Mo Mashhoon, Property Owrnier
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2houwl or f(egg

s

230 Frank [ Ogawa Plhicn
Seeand Flaor, Suite 2114
Onldnnid, CA 94612
{510)138-6993

Fux {(510) 238-2263

Y rOAfAND S, .
TAATRY"  REQUEST FOR OVERTIME PLAN CHECK

1 hereby request plan check serviees OUTSIDE OF NORMAL WORK HOURS. 1 understand that the

plan check I ain requesting can involve staff of multiple depariments including: Building Seivices,
Planning & Zoning, and Fire. 1 further understand thet staff will perform plan «heck and permit
processihg work that involves review of siryey, gmding, plot plan and structurd] plans for compliance

with the Fire Gode, Building Code tind Planning Code,

Lagree to puy the overtinie rates listed below. T undetstand that Twill be eharged a one-hour minimum by
each depurtment I seleot. T understand that the plan Teviewer may deferming that review by other
departments is required. The, plan reviewsr will make o regsonable effort {o notify me if referral to
anotherdepartment is deemed niccessary. '

1 understand that the Cily of Oakland will not puarantee inmriediate availability of ‘staff that can perform
work outsids of normal work hidurs, but will make reasonable ¢ffort to provide expedited service.

/ .4.' o oMpust 42 1007
, Applicgnts Signature \ el Date ‘
Manse ur‘péﬁé&hr‘, PhD  PE @H‘ﬂf‘?ﬁ;%é\m@
it Name T " Phone Mo,
emanxo@somaenv. Com . - (995) 73M-64 0|

Rl Addresy < taiMo.

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

Permit Application #

Zﬁniﬂg/f)as§gullgview Application #;

Project Address: 51 935 lem hi\l :Df e, (DCDMCU’LCL

Typs of Project/Work: Well. Ine

[ REQUEST BUILDING [ REQUESTTIRE [ REQUEST ZONING
(plnroview & piocegsing) v ‘ , »
No spectfle plan-checker may be reguested, Overtimervork Isassigied based on plai ehepker's avatlabiilly for fastest ruarownd.

OFFICE USE.ONLY
Plan Checker Assipned; v . Howrs @ $173.00/hr + 525.52/hyr —
Process Coordinator Assigned: ) o Hours @ $173.00fhr + $25.52/hr;

Approved By: _ _ Date: Amonnt Due: §

Planner Assigned: i _ _ : Hours @ $155.00/r + $22.86/br:
Approved By: Date: Amount Dae: §

Fire Prevention Engineer Assigned: : Hours-@ 8 thr.:

Approved By. Dnte; Amount Due: §

etion, Oilidy Hrouch Sapti,
’ C



Ploage be notified that I, Mo Ma
-at 6725 Thomblll Drive, Oakland,
“and gther pennits’ necassary 1o, ::omplete a wall Installation and ulillty trench
sampling for an environmental site: Investigation, a2 requested by the Alsmeda

Rug 22 1% 03:13p

August 7, 2007

Clily Of Dt:gklaﬁd :
Diragior o Building Services.

{City Eng!neer)

250 Frank H. Dgawa Plazs, Sulle 234D

Oaklend, i34 84612

To Whomi It May Coneermy:

hear. the legal owner of the proparty losatad
CA; wauld like 1o request encroachment, Iratiis,

County E jvironmiental Health -Deps Cin its letter dated July 5, 2007, and
hereby grant 1o SOMA Environmantal Enginaering, Inc. the right 1o obtain all the
requisite parmils from the Clty of Oakland, In arder to camplete eald proceas.

SBincerely,

v areem ..

p.2




Yususs o0l laily Ynd) dusns GKEGE URILLING
GREGG DRILLING & TESTING, INC.
SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL, GEOTECHNIGAL AND IN-GITU TESTING
August 7, 2007
City of Oakland
5725 Thorihill Drive AN
Oakland, OA 94612
To Whom It May Goncern: .‘
Please allow Mr, Méngoyr Sepéhr of Soma Environfriental Engineering, Inc., 1a sign the
permits for the ‘driflifg services to be periormed, Iin the: Clty of Qakland. For your
reference our G-57 jicehse # is 485185 and our Cily of Dakland business license # iB
If you have aniz gugéi'ians or heed any-other information regarding this plesse contact
me at (925) 313-5800. c
GREGG DRILLING & TESTING, INC.
Christopher Praner,
Opetations Manager
SOUTHERN CALFORNIA; 2726 WALNUT AVENUE » SIGNAL HILL, CA 80755 « (562) AB7-6B8S * FAX |S68) 427-33 17

NOATHERN CALIFORNIA: B850 HOWE ROAD

s MIARTINEZ, CA 94553

= [9p5) 312.-5800 » FAX (825 3130302

www.greggdrilling. com



I : DATE (MMEDDCYYY)
ACORD. GERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANGE g of M
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE 15 ISSUED AS A MATITER OF INFORMATION
Lawson-Hawks Insuranece Asgot. ONLY AND CONFERS NO RiGHTS UFPON THE CERTIFICATE
Lic. #0401806 HOLDER, THIS GERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
1091 §.Bhoreline Blvd,BDBox 389 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES EELOW
Mounkain View ¢ 94042 .
Phone: B00-964~842). Pax:650-264-0816 INSURERS AFFORDING GOVERAGE NAIC#
| WEURED INSURERN  UBF Insurance Company
msuma_&a:
g,ggxgaﬂggirﬁ Engiudering Ing g —
540 0Oy " Br., Bte & : 5.0
Pleasancon Ch 54583 NSURERD:
: INSURER &
GOVERAGES, ,
THE FOMSES OF MSITRANGE HSTED BELOW HAVE BUEH lssm-:bm'n-mwum;nummr‘aqufmwmucv PRRIDDINDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANV R .0 manomenuanuum. BRECT TOWHIGH THIS CEItTIFICATE: OR
! R TOALL THE TERMS: EXCLUSIONS NG CONBITIONG OF SUG

‘hciv.-tnv'numam ] Y| ORTE S B

¥ | LEBEnAgBs4RE | ovzovion| v7/0minE g

v’mmnimm COMAIOP ASE | § 1 OO0,00B-.

nmmmsalsweve | g

ANV 1 {0 nceld
o] N-L nwuhnmms ) WBMI_NJURY I
| stHeBuED AUYOs  (Pev peson) B
| HREDArTOS mnum.mm' s
| NON-OWREDATOS (Purur.:ddnm} |
1  PRODERTY.OAMAGE 5

] tFnranddnnl) '

| GARAGE LIABILITY ‘ (T T
|} AnvauTo OTHER THAN EAACG | §
. _ _ MTOOHLY: asels
| EXCRSSIMBRELEAUABILTY o ' EACH ODBURRENCE. 8
 Jacour [ | camsooe ACEREGHTE s
§

s

H

.L;moi;i‘j":%%snum

[ BERCRIFTION OF DPERATTONE TLDEATIONS 1 VAL LES FERDUUEIONS ADDED BY GHDONGEMENT ] SHEGIAL PROVISIONS
. lcivy of oakland, Community & Economic Development Agency is hamaed as
‘adddtional Insured per form €6 20 0 11 85. _

RE: 5735 Thorshill brive, Oalkland, CA :
+Except 10 Days Hetdca af Cancellation for Non-Payment of Fremium

CERTIFICATE HOLDER _ ; GANGELLATION

' o EHOULD ANY Off THE ABOVE DEBCRIBED POLILIES BECANGELUED BEFORETHE emm’m
tity of Dakland; Community : DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSUAER WILL ENREAVORTO ML, %30 pavswrivten
k- igc‘mmnic Davelopment Ageucy NOTIGE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLGER HAMEL O THELEFT, BUT PAILURETO DO S0 SHALL
City Englneax - ; ILFTY OF ANY. KIHD URDS THE INSURER, & AGEHTS OR
250 Frank H, Ogawa Plaza #2340 WPDSENDDBUFM'WQRW TTY QF Al Kk b NEUIRER, [¢ ATIEL
Osklapd CA 94612 REPRESENTATIVES. ‘

AUTHORIZED REPRESCHTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2001/08) ® ACORD GORPORATION 1988







Appendix C
Boring Logs

Further Site Investigation for Updating SCM and Site Closure Request

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC

GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE: USB-1

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT: 2832

SITE LOCATION: 5725 Thornhill Drive
Oakland, CA

DRILLER: Gregg Drilling

DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger (HSA)
BORING DIAMETER: 8 inches

LOGGED BY: E. Hightower

DATE DRILLED: 9/21/2007
CASING ELEVATION: NA

DEPTH TO GW: 9 feet

SCREEN LENGTH: 5 feet

T.0.C. TO SCREEN: 10 feet

APPROVED BY: M. Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.

) a [
gl - Q 2 R
s = Io 3 z|zla WELL
al & < 9 © GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION gu ; g DIAGRAM
= = o :
g o | 3 2le|3| 8
5l8] | =
8" Asphauit
Eisteet . . . .
%ﬁg@égﬁ%@ﬁ aP SANDY GRAVEL (GP): Reddish Brown; soft; moist; fine- to medium-grained sand;
Bl medium- to large-grained gravel; no PHC odor.
2 no
5
GM PEA GRAVEL (GM): Dark Brown; soft; wet; fine- to large-grained gravel intermixed §
with silt; no PHC odor. R
GC GRAVELLY CLAY (GC): Dark Brown; soft; saturated; medium-grained gravel:
10 no PHC odor,
15—
20—
25

COMMENTS:
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ENYVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC

GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE: SOMA-5

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT: 2832

SITE LOCATION: 2725 Thornhill Dr.
Qakland

DRILLER: Gregg Drilling

DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Avger
BORING DIAMETER:
LOGGED BY: E. Hightower

DATE DRILLED:

9/21/07

CASING ELEVATION: 572.23 ft

DEPTH TO GW:

12 ft.

T.0.C. TO SCREEN: 10 feet

SCREEN LENGTH: 5 ft.

APPROVED BY: M. Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.

0 a %)
}_
. Q 9] g |d| =
8 E | Io 3 s 2|3 WELL
A G %9 O GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION z5 |4 o
@ HHNE
GwW GRAVELLY SAND (GW): dark brown, soft, moist, no PHC _3
fine- to med-grained sand, med- to large-grained - a
. K
1G] o
'S E
S 2
Jampled 5. 'g
5 1230(/pm a £
GW GRAVELLY SAND (GW): dark brown, soft, moist, slight PHC odor - é iz _
® ©
17 gom A48 e
Q
s
1]
[ =4
Q
0
GC CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC): dark brown, soft, saturated, strong PHC odor,
med-grained and small-grained gravel : -
10 4.5 ppm g -
Samyled 4 = #
s | (02 3
Y BB
< o
S < s
SM SILTY SAND (SM): dark brown, soft, moist, PHC odor, e e
greenish mottling throughout B o
. § o
15
20—
25

COMMENTS:




Appendix D
Well Development Data Sheet

Further Site Investigation for Updating SCM and Site Closure Request

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



ENVIROINMENTAL EMCINEERING, ING

Weil No.:
Casing Diameter:
‘Depth of Well:

oA -

-5

Q, ‘inches

15.00

feet

Top of Casing Elevation: 542,27 fest

_Depth to-Groundwater:

‘Groundwater Elevation:

‘Water Golumn Height:
‘Purged Volume:

Purging Methad;

‘Sampling-Method:

Color:
‘Bheen:
Qdor:

i

~ Fleld Measurements:

No

No

=4
Noﬁ/

J VA feet
B4
G Al reet

feet

gallons:

Bailer’

Baller

n ‘Pump ] NM ggk_v‘vvﬁké‘k

Yes O
Yes O

¥es O

Project No.:, 23
Address:

32

Date: IO’U?>]2—00_7

Samplar: Lizzse, H—wg Vkoureq—

Fump

‘?.
R‘,

Describe:

Bescribe:

Describe:

Time

Vol
(gallaiis)

Temp
¢c)

E.
{1:87ein)

D.0:
{(mglL}

(NTU)

Turbidity,

ORP -
(mv}

Fe?

{mglL.)

NO3!
(mgil.)

SD{'?

{mgiL}

VI Prn,

R -"."\.

03 fm

b

[0

325

g

T

-57.9

e g~

3

11243

3230

=54

D4 fnn

Vel

%

4521

155

=)

.40

A1

220

157

L1507 |

207 Piw

|2

1.2

71,58

L2

~%0.2..

225 £

=\

153

fial

4G

0.7

1.3

225 R

25

12

21,40

A

LT

12,4

CRYTY P

26

793 2625 W% L

0\




ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEURING, INC

FIELD REPORT

Site Address: 971 9—5 Thoral ) Dy, OO‘}A"“’”A Proj. No: ;L?) 39-

Job Performing: W(’ \\ .:5.{‘&\0? N pate: (03|07
Arrival Time: \\6 B v Departure Time: 419 pr—~
Travel Time to Site & Back:

Field Technician Signature: ‘9 i&g/‘*/\-

Time: 0\4‘5 f’(VV\ l/\’)o\dﬂ‘ *hv\,c(z:/
\\\O A’W\ AY‘Y‘NMQ a.k E:T.
W52 s~ Avrwed o Sile

Time: \2Z1Y P Dartel BQ_N@\,@@1V-§F we L0 -

32D P R waded m&@wm el -
W\O T LafA 6}%@

Time: _ . .. .

W55 P~ AY\(N@& OJC ET
5 UG P~ Arvived oX NS TS

Time: 550 Ph’\ \,UA\OG«&QCQ '\‘Y\A(/Qé KD S\/\e&.

Time;

Time:




Appendix F
Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest

Further Site Investigation for Updating SCM and Site Closure Request

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



By

NON-HAZARDOUS '1.G;emr§im 1D Humbst 2 Page 1 of | 8. Emesgency Respunss Phoqu 4 Wzt hackEn; Humbey
WASTEMANIFEST | - ErXiEasP <Ti- B seatd L pfuredy ) NRGEIEGDEM&'IESU. o 7‘ ‘?‘ -0 3
{ 5 Qaneraors Name and Mailing Address . Genam!m’s Siln Addrass [@ dﬁemnl thisn m&lg siidress)

1 %?HMMMAN&-.

Ganmﬁﬁt‘sf&mne e o 0 o BBt e 8 . , .
6. Transgorier { Company Nam U5 ERA B Numb -
! NRGWWRQNMENT&QERWGES dncih v retedton s al oF “EEMiwr - i.vr iqr wh-.»' n;x’“"l" Q@A@B@ﬂ *ko‘iﬁﬁ-ﬂ.:-s*ﬁ 1 1"’7‘" R
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Appendix E
Survey Data

Further Site Investigation for Updating SCM and Site Closure Request

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



TABLE OF ELEVATIONS & COORDINATES

DATE: 10/04/07
Job No. 205072.1
DATE OF SURVEY 10/03/07 .

INSTRUMENT LEICA TCA 1100L

ON MONITORING WELLS
SOMA ENVIRONMENTAL, PROJECT #2831
5725 THORNHILL DRIVE, OAKLAND

NORTHING (FT.) / EASTING (FT.)/
LATITUDE (D.M.S.) /| LONGITUDE (D.M.S.) /
WELLID#| LATITUDE (D.D.) LONGITUDE (D.D.) | ELEVATION (FT.) |DESCRIPTION
TOP PIPE, BLACK MARK ON N.
SOMA-5 2130693.310 6067027.659 572.23 SIDE (FELT TIP) ’
N 37°50'02.66001" | W 122°12'46.38426" 572.70 RIM
N 37.834072225 W 122.212884517 571.93 CONC.
LLOCAL CONTROL
TOP PIPE, BLACK MARK ON N.
SOMA-2 2130764.55 6067114.08 575.50 SIDE (FELT TIP)
N 37°5003.37985" | W 122°10'45.32330"
TOP PIPE, BLACK MARK ON N.
SOMA-3 2130785.85 6067071.01 575.92 SIDE (FELT TIP)
N 37°50'03.56261" | W 122°1245.86506"
NOTE -

THE VALUES FOR SOMA-5 ARE DERI\/ED FROM A LOCAL CONTROL BASED UPON CONTROL VALUES
USED FROM A PREVIOUS SITE SURVEY AS PROVIDED BY KIER AND WRIGHT

VERTICAL CONTROL:

BENCH MARK: NGS Bench mark No.PID# HT2487

DESCRIPTION FROM NGS DATA SHEET:

DESCRIBED BY EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES DISTRICT 1947 (SPH) THE AZIMUTH MARK 1S AN EBMUD
TRIANGULATION STATION DISC SET 1 FOOT BELOW THE SURFACE AND COVERED BY AN 8 INCH IRON
CASTING WITH A REMOVABLE LID MARKED CITY MONUMENT. IT IS IN THE SIDEWALK IN FRONT

OF A SAFEWAY STORE AT THE INTERSECTION OF GRAND AND WILDWOOD AVENUES. ITIS 1.5 FEET
SOUTHEAST OF THE SOUTHEAST CURB OF WILDWOOD AVE., 6.2 FEET OF EAST CURB OF GRAND AVE.
AND 10.4 FEET-NORTHEAST OF POWERPOLE. THE MARK IS STAMPED LINDA AZIMUTH MARK 1947.
Elevation =37. FEET NAVD88 Datum

BY VERTCON

HORIZONTAL CONTROL:

PID - AAb5496 ’

NORTHING =1,988,577.07 , EASTING = 6,077,862.13 FEET; EPOCH DATE = 1991.35
PID - HT2541
NORTHING = 2,130,331.28 , EASTING = 6,062,624.49 FEET; EPOCH DATE = 1991.35

Coordinate values are based on the California Coordinate System, Zone 11} NAD 83 Datum.

ALIQUOT ASSOCIATES
1390 South Main Street, Suite 310
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
(925) 476-2300/ FAX (925) 476-2350

Y:\205072\Reports\2007-1 0—04;Monitoring Wells.xis

Page 1



Appendix G |
Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-Of-Custody
| Documentation

Further Site Investigation for Updating SCM and Site Closure Request

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Pacific Analyvtical Laboratory
851 West Midway Awe, Suite 201
Alarmeda, CA 94501 . Phone (310) 364-0354

09 October 2007

Mansour Sepehr

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton, CA 94588

RE: 5725 Thornhill Dr., Oakiand
Work Order Number: 7090007

This Laboratory report has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. This entire report
was reviewed and approved by the Laboratory Director or the Director's designee, as verified by the
following signature.

Sincerely,

Maiid Akhavan
Laboratorv Director




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project; 5725 Thomhill Dr., Oakland
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2832 . Reported:
Pieasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 09-Oct-07 18:54

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
USB-1 : , 7090007-01 Water- » 21-Sep-07 09:32 24-Sep-07 13:15
SOMA-5 7090007-02 Water 23-Sep-07 09:15 24-Sep-07 13:15
Pacific Analytical Laboratory ° The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 5725 Thornhill Dr., Oakland
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2832 Reported:
Pleasanton CA, 94588 ) Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 09-Oct-07 18:54

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015 DRO
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

. Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

USB-1 (7090007-01) Water Sampled: 21-Sep-07 09:32 Received: 24-Sep-07 13:15

Diesel (C10-C24) 75.4 50.0 ug/l 1 B172601 27-Sep-07 27-Sep-07 EPA 8015M
Motor Oil (C24-C36) ND 250 “ " " " " M
Surrogate: Pentacosane 85.8% 50.4-137 " u B "

SOMA-5 (7090007-02) Water Sampled: 23-Sep-07 09:15 Received: 24-Sep-07 13:15

Diesel (C10-C24) 111 500  ugd 1 BI72601  27-Sep-07  28-Sep-07  EPA 8015M D-06, D-30
Motor Oil (C24-C36) ND 250 " " " " " "

Surrogate: Pentacosane 113 % 50.4-137 " " “ "

Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
iy D! p y.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.

6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton CA, 94588

Project: 5725 Thomhill Dr., Oakland
Project Number: 2832 : Reported:

Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr

09-Oct-07 18:54

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Analyte

Result

Reporting
Limit

Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Notes,

USB-1 (7090007-01) Water Sampled: 21-Sep-07 09:32 Received: 24-Sep-07 13:15

Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 500  ugn 1 BI72702  27-Sep-07  27-Sep-07  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.500 “ . " “ " "
Ethylbenzene 4.31 0.500 " : " " " " "
mé&p-Xylene ND 2.00 " " “ “ " "
o-xylene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 2.00 " " “ " " "
MTBE ND 0.500 " a " " o "
DIPE ND 0.500 ' " " " " "
ETBE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
TAME ND . 2.00 " " " " " "
TBA ND 2.00 " " " " “ "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 ' " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.500 . " " « n "
Ethanol ND 1000 " " " " “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.6 % 70-130 B " B u
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 103 % 70-130 " " " M
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 97.2% 70-130 “ " " "

SOMA-5 (7090007-02) Water Sampled: 23-Sep-07 09:15

Received: 24-Sep-07 13:15

Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 50.0 ug/! 1 BI72702  27-Sep-07 27-Sep-07 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " “ .. " "
mé&p-Xylene ND 2.00 - " " . " " B
o-xylene ND 0.500 " . . " v “
Toluene ND 2.00 " " " " « "
MTBE 54.9 0.500 " " " " " -
DIPE ND 0.500 " " " " “ "
ETBE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
TAME ND 2.00 " " “ " " N
TBA " 203 2.00 " " . " " "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 W " " " " w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.500 " " “ " " "
Ethanol ND 1000 " " " " -. u
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 103 % 70-130 n “ " "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 99.6 % 70-130 " “ " "

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 3 of 7




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 5725 Thornhill Dr., Oakland
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2832 Reported:

Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager; Mansour Sepehr . ) - 09-Oct-07 18:54

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015 DRO - Quality Control
' Pacific Analytical Laboratory

) Reporting Spike Source + %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BI72601 - EPA 3510B
Blank (BI72601-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Oct-07
Surrogate: Pentacosane 53.2 ug/l 50.0 106 50.4-137
Diesel (C10-C24) ND 50.0 "
Motor Oil (C24-C36) ND 250 "
LCS (B172601-BS1) i Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Oct-07
Surrogate: Pentacosane 51.3 ug/l 500 ) 103 50.4-137
Diesel (C10-C24) 838 50.0 " 1000 83.8 70-130
LCS Dup (B172601-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Oct-07
Surrogate: Penlacosane 61.2 ug/l 50.0 122 50.4-137 .
Diesel (C10-C24) 831 '50.0 " 1000 83.1 70-130 0.839 .40
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaifi of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton CA, 94588

Project: 5725 Thomhill Dr., Oakland
Project Number: 2832 Reported:

Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 09-Oct-07 18:54

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Analyte Result

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit

Notes

Batch BI72702 - EPA 5030 Water MS

Blank (B172702-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Sep-07

Toluene 98.8

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.7 ug/l 50.0 97.4 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 52.5 " 50.0 105 70-130
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 48.6 " 50.0 97.2 70-130
MTBE ND 0.500 N
DIPE ND 0.500 "
ETBE ND - 0.500 "
TAME ' ND 2.00 "
TBA ND 2.00 ¢
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 50.0 o
1,2-dichloroethane ' ND 0.500 .
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.500 "
‘Ethanol ND 1000 "
Benzene . ND 0.500 "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.500 "
mé&p-Xylene ND 2.00 "
o-xylene ND 0.500 "
Toluene : ND 2.00 "
LCS (BI72702-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Sep-07
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 61.4 ug/l 50.0 123 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 48.7 ” 50.0 97.4 70-130
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 54.2 " 50.0 108 70-130
MTBE 100 0.500 " 100 | 100 70-130
ETBE 97.3 0.500 " 100 97.3 70-130
TAME 99.1 2.00 " 100 99.1 70-130
TBA 532 2.00 N 500 106 70-130
Gasoline (C6-C12) 2050 50.0 " 2000 T 102 70-130
Benzene 97.2 0.500 " 100 97.2 70-130
2.00 " 100 98.8 70-130

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordarice with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.

Project: 5725 Thornhill Dr., Oakland

6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2832 Reported:
Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 09-Oct-07 18:54
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Pacific Analytical Laboratory
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch B172702 - EPA 5030 Water MS
LCS Dup (B172702-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Sep-07
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 63.0 ug/l 3500 126 70-130
-Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 5L " 50.0 103 70-130
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene ) 54.8 " 500 ’ 110 70-130
MTBE 117 0.500 . 100 117 70-130 15.7 20
ETBE ’ 109 0.500 " 100 109 70-130 113 20
TAME 112 2.00 " 100 112 70-130 12.2 20
Gasoline (C6-C12) . . 2130 50.0 " 2000 106 70-130 3.83 20
TBA - 549 2.00 " 500 110 70-130 315 20
Benzene 116 0.500 " 100 116 70-130 17.6 20
Toluene 120 2.00 " 100 120 70-130 194 20

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 7



SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 5725 Thomhill Dr., Oakland
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2832 Reported:

Pleasanton CA, 94588 . Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr ’ 09-Oct-07 18:54

Notes and Definitions

D-30 Unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C16.

D-06 The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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j Pacific Analytical Laboratory
2831 West Midway Ave. Suite 201
Alamada, CA 94501 FPhones (510) 8364-0384

09 October 2007

Mansour Sepehr

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton, CA 94588

RE: 5725 Thornhill.Dr., Oakland
Work Order Number: 7090008

This Laboratory report has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. This entire report
was reviewed and approved by the Laboratory Director or the Director's designee, as verified by the
following signature.

Sincerely,

Maiid Akhavan
Laboratorv Director




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.

Project: 5725 Thornhill Dr., Oakland

6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2832 Reported:
Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 09-Oct-07 19:08
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
USB-1 7090008-01 Soil 21-Sep-07 09:20 24-Sep-07 13:32
SOMA-5A 7090008-02 Soil 21-Sep-07 12:30 24-Sep-07 13:32
SOMA-5B 7090008-03 Soil 21-Sep-07 12:35 24-Sep-07 13:32
SOMA-5C 7090008-04 Soil 21-Sep-07 12:40 24-Sep-07 13:32

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 5725 Thornhill Dr., Oakland
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2832 Reported:
Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 09-Oct-07 19:08

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015 DRO
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

USB-1 (7090008-01) Soil “Sampled: 21-Sep-07 09:20 Received: 24-Sep-07 13:32

Diesel (C10-C24) ND 50.0 mgke 1 BI72701  28-Sep-07  28-Sep-07  EPA 8015M
Motor Oil (C24-C36) i ND 250 " i oo " " "
Surrogate: Pentacosane 165 % 50.4-137 " o " " A4-01

SOMA-5A (7090008-02) Soil Sampled: 21-Sep-07 12:30 Received: 24-Sep-07 13:32

Diesel (C10-C24) ND 50.0 mg/kg 1 BI72701 28-Sep-07 28-Sep-07 EPA 8015M
Motor Oil (C24-C36) ND 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Pentacosane : 113% 50.4-137 " " " "

SOMA-5B (7096008-03) Soil Sampled: 21-Sep-07 12:35 Received: 24-Sep-07 13:32

Diesel (C10-C24) ND 50.0  mgkg i BI72701  28-Sep-07  28-Sep-07  EPA 8015M
Motor Qil (C24-C36) ND 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Pentacosane 159 % 50.4-137 " " " " A-01

SOMA-5C (7090008-04) Soil Sampled: 21-Sep-07 12:40 Received: 24-Sep-07 13:32

Diesel (C10-C24) ND 50.0 mg/kg 1 BI72701 28-Sep-07 28-Sep-07 EPA 8015M
Motor Oil (C24-C36) ND 250 " N " " " "
Surrogate: Pentacosane ' 102 % 50.4-137 " " " "

Pacific Analytical Laboratory The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc:

6620 Owens Drive, Suite A

Project: 5725 Thomhill Dr., Oakland

Project Number: 2832

Reported:

Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 09-Oct-07 19:08
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
USB-1 (7090008-01) Soil Sampled: 21-Sep-07 09:20 Received: 24-Sep-07 13:32
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 50.00  ugkg 1 BJ70201  28-Sep-07  28-Sep-07 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.5000 " " " " " "
" Ethylbenzene ND 0.5000 " " " " " "
m&p-Xylene ND 2.000 " " . " “ «
o-xylene ND 0.5000 . " " " n “
Toluene ND 2.000 " " " " " "
MTBE ND 0.500 " " " " n “
DIPE ND 0.500 " " " " “ “
ETBE ND 0.500 " " " " n "
TAME ND 2.00 " " " " " "
TBA ND 2.00 . “ " " " "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 " “ “ '. « "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.500 " " " “ N "
Ethanol ND 950 " " " " “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.2% 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 70-130 " " [ "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 98.2 % 70-130 " “ " "
SOMA-5A (7090008-02) Soil Sampled: 21-Sep-07 12:30 Received: 24-Sep-07 13:32
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 50.00  ug/kg 1 BJ70201  28-Sep07  28-Sep-07  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.5000 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5000 " " " " M “
m&p-Xylene ND 2.000 i " " " " "
o-xylene ND 0.5000 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 2.000 " " “ " I "
MTBE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
DIPE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
ETBE ND 0.500 " . " " " "
TAME ND 2.00 " " " “ " "
TBA ND 2.00 " " " " " "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 " " .. “ N .
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.500 " " " " “ M
Ethanol ND 950 g " “ " w "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.4 % 70-130 " “ " i
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98.4% 70-130 " K 4 "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 95.2% 70-130 “ " " u

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. ' Project: 5725 Thornhill Dr., Oakland
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2832 Reported:
Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 09-Oct-07 19:08

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

SOMA-5B (7090008-03) Soil Sampled: 21-Sep-07 12:35 Received: 24-Sep-07 13:32

Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 50.00  ugkg 1 BJ70201  28-Sep-07  28-Sep-07  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.5000 " " " " " N
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5000 " " “ " " "
m&p-Xylene ND 2.000 " " " " " "
o-xylene ND 0.5000 “ . " “ " "
Toluene ND 2.000 " " “ " " "
MTBE 0.680 0.500 " " “ " " "
DIPE ND 0.500 . " . . " "
ETBE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
TAME ND 2.00 " " " “ “ "
TBA 5.33 2.00 " " " " " “
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 " " n " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.500 " n -- " " “
"Ethanol ND 950 " “ " " " .
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110% 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95.6 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 103 % 70-130 " " " "

SOMA-5C (7090008-04) Soil Sampled: 21-Sep-07 12:40 Received: 24-Sep-07 13:32

Gasoline (C6-C12) 354.0 5000  ugke i BI70201  28-Sep-07  28-Sep-07  EPA 8260B
Benzene ° ND 0.5000 " « " " " "
Ethylbenzene : 4.520 0.5000 " " " " "
m&p-Xylene ND 2.000 " " " " " "
o-xylene 2.510 0.5000 " " “ " " "
Toluene ND 2.000 " " " " N "
MTBE _ 0.860 0.500 " o " “ " "
DIPE , ND 0.500 " " " " " "
ETBE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
TAME ‘ ND 2.00 " " " " " "
TBA 20.9 2.00 " " " » “ "
1,2-dichioroethane ND 0.500 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.500 " " “ " “ "
Ethanol ND 950 " " "« i " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 % 70-130 “ " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 94.4% 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 104 % 70-130 “ “ " . "
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton CA, 94588

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.

Project: 5725 Thornhill Dr., Oakland

Project Number: 2832
Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr

Reported:

09-Oc¢t-07 19:08

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015 DRO - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BI72701 - EPA 3550A
Blank (BI72701-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Oct-07
Surrogate: Pentacosane 32.9 mglkg 50.0 106 50.4-137
Diesel (C10-C24) ND 50.0 .
Motor Oil (C24-C36) ND 250 "
LCS (BI72701-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Oct-07
Surrogate: Pentacosane 50.2 mglkg 50.0 100 50.4-137
Diesel (C10-C24) 870 50.0 " 1000 87.0 70-130
LCS Dup (BI72701-BSD1) . Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Oct-07
Surrogate: Pentacosane 47.6 ) mglkg 50.0 95.2 50.4-137
Diesel (C10-C24) 884 50.0 " 1000 ) 884 ~ 70-130 1.60 40
Matrix Spike (B172701-MS1) Source: 7090008-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Oct-07
Surrogate: Pentacosane 62.1 mglkg 50.0 124 50.4-137
Diesel (C10-C24) 997 50.0 " 1000 387 95.8 0-200
Matrix Spike Dup (BI172701-MSD1) Source: 7090008-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Oct-07
Surrogate: Pentacosane 63.1 mglkg 50.0 126 50.4-137
Diesel (C10-C24) 1020 50.0 " 1000 387 98.1 0-200 2.28 200

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of ~
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 5725 Thornhill Dr., Oakland
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2832 Reported:
Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 09-Oct-07 19:08

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting ‘ Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BJ70201 - EPA 5030 Soil MS
Blank (BJ70201-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Oct-07
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 44.6 uglkg 50.0 89.2 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 48.9 " 50.0 97.8 70-130
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 47.3 " 50.0 94.6 70-130
MTBE ND 0.500 "
DIPE ND 0.500 "
ETBE ND 0.500 "
TAME ND 2.00 "
TBA ND 2.00 "
Gasoline (C6-C12) . ND 50.00 "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.500 "
Ethanol ND 950 "
Benzene ND 0.5000 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5000 "
mé&p-Xylene ND 2.000 "
o-xylene ND 0.5000 b
Toluene ND 2.000 "
LCS (BJ70201-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Oct-07
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.9 uglkg 50.0 102 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 41.4 " 50.0 82.8 70-130
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 50.5 “ 50.0 101 70-130
MTBE . 87.5 0.500 " 100 - 875 70-130
ETBE 110 0.500 n 100 110 70-130
TAME 934 2.00 " 100 934 70-130
TBA 508 2.00 i 500 102 70-130
Gasoline (C6-C12) 1680 50.00 " : 2000 84.0 70-130
Benzene 116 0.5000 " 100 116 70-130
Toluene . 114 2.000 . 100 114 70-130
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance With the chain of
I3 custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton CA, 94588

Project: 5725 Thomhill Dr., Oakland

Project Number: 2832
Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reported:
09-Oct-07 19:08

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Analyte

Batch BJ70201 - EPA 5030 Soil MS

LCS Dup (BJ70201-BSD1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Oct-07

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 68.2 ug/kg 50.0 136 70-130 S-GC
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 45.1 " 50.0 90.2 70-130

" Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 56.9 " 50.0 114 70-130
MTBE 77.8 0.500 " 100 71.8 70-130 117 20
ETBE 79.9 0.500 " 100 79.9 70-130 317 20 QR-02
TAME 80.0 2.00 " 100 80.0 _70-130 155 20
TBA 350 2.00 " 500 70.0 70-130 36.8 20 QR-02
Gasoline (C6-C12) 1670 50.00 " 2000 83.5 70-130 0.597 20 ‘
Benzene 79.8 0.5000 " 100 79.8 70-130 37.0 20 QR-02
Toluene 78.2 2.000 " 100 78.2 70-130 373 20 QR-02
Matrix Spike (BJ70201-MS1) . Source: 7096008-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Oct-07
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 54.5 uglkg 50.0 109 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 454 " 50.0 90.8 70-130
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 52.2 " 50.0 104 70-130
MTBE 103 0.500 " 100 ND 103 70-130
DIPE 154 0.500 " 100 ND 154 70-130 QM-05
ETBE 124 0.500 " 100 ND 124 70-130
TAME 102 2.00 " 100 0.940 101 70-130
TBA 435 2.00 ! 500 ND 87.0 70-130
Benzene 131 0.5000 " 100 ND 131 70-130 QM-05
Ethylbenzene 106 0.5000 " 100 ND 106 70-130
mé&p-Xylene 131 2.000 " 100 ND 131 70-130 QM-05
o-xylene 103 0.5000 " 100 ND 103 70-130
Toluene 121 2.000 " 100 ND 121 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (BJ70201-MSD1) Source: 7090008-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Oct-07
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 53.0 uglkg 50.0 106 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromoftuoromethane 464 " 50.0 92.8 70-130
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 50.9 " 50.0 102 70-130
MTBE 88.1 0.500 v 100 ND 88.1 70-130 15.6 20
DIPE 133 0.500 ! 100 ND 133 70-130 14.6 20 QM-05
ETBE 110 0.500 " © 100 ND 110 70-130 120 20
TAME 92.5 2.00 " 100 0.940 91.6 70-130 9.77 20
TBA 468 2.00 " 500 ND 93.6 70-130 7.3 20
Benzene 113 0.5000 " 100 ND 113 70-130 14.8 20

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in"accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton CA, 94588

Project: 5725 Thomhill Dr., Oakland

Project Number: 2832
Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr

Reported:
09-Oct-07 19:08

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

%REC

Reporting Spike Source RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BJ70201 - EPA 5030 Soil MS
Matrix Spike Dup (BJ70201-MSD1) Source: 7090008-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Oct-07
Ethylbenzene 104 0.5000 ug/kg 100 ND 104 70-130 1.90 20
mé&p-Xylene 129 2.000 " 100 ND 129 70-130 1.54 20
o-xylene 109 0.5000 " 100 ND 109 70-130 5.66 20
Toluene 106 2.000 " 100 ND 106 70-130 13.2 20

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The results in this report.apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 5725 Thornhill Dr., Oakland
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2832 Reported:

Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 09-Oct-07 19:08

Notes and Definitions

S-GC Surrogate recovery outside of control limits. The data was accepted based on valid recovery of the remaining surrogate.

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the QC control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

QM-05 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD due to matrix interference. The LCS and/or LCSD were
within acceptance limits showing that the laboratory is in control and the data is acceptable.

A-01 ‘Sample double-spiked.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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February 1, 2008 o 13 :"“\

RECEIT."

Mr. Steven Plunkett '

Alameda County Environmental Health Services FEB ¢ 20C8
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 _
Alameda, Califoria 94502 ENVIRONMENTAL intriit ver =

Re: Request For Site Closure
Site Location: 5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland, California
Fuel Leak Case#R0O0000317

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

Based on the Alameda County Environmental’s approval letter dated July 5,
2007, 1 directed my consultant SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. (SOMA)
to conduct additional investigation as you requested. The result of this
investigation was reported to the Alameda County on August 15, 2007. The
report, entitied” Further Site Investigation for Updating Site Conceptual Model
and Site Closure Request”. As recommended by SOMA, no further action (NFA)
status should be adopted for the subject site. As such, | request NFA status be
granted by the Alameda County at your earliest convenience.

Please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 891-9988, if you have any questions or
comments.

Sincerely,




"EXHIBIT C



ALAMEDA COUNTY , - [~

HEALTH CARE SERVICES AoX
AGENCY x5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

' . ' ) ' Alameda, CA 94502-6577
April 15, 2008 (510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Mohammad Mashhoon ’
Mash Petroleum Inc.
5725 Thronhill Drive
Qakland, CA 94611

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000317 Global 1D # T0600102278, Mashhoon Property/Union
76, 5725 Thomhill Drive, Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. Mashhoon:

Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file and
reports entitled, “Further Site Investigation and Site Closure Request”, dated October 18, 2007
and prepared on your behalf by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. In a correspondence
dated July 5, 2007 ACEH requested additional offsite investigation to assess soil and
groundwater contamination downgradient of the site. The off-site upgradient preferential pathway
study and investigation was performed in arder to evaluate the potential for underground utilities
to act as a preferential pathway and to assess the potential impacts to Temescal Creek.

Based on your correspondence dated February 1, 2008 for “No further Action and Site Closure
Request’, ACEH does not agree that site closure is wamranted at this time. This decision is
subject to appeal to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB), pursuant to Section
25299.39(b) of the Health and Safety Code {Thompson-Richter Underground Storage Tank
Reform Act - Senate Bill 562). Please contact the SWRCB Underground Storage Tank Program
at (916) 341-56851 for information regarding the appeal process. :

The recent installation of monitoring well SOMA-5 and the observation of “sirong hydrocarbon
odor” detected during well installation indicate that contamination is present at this location.
Moreover, our review of soil and groundwater analytical data collected during the instalfation soil
boring BH-C suggests that TPHg and TPHd and MIBE is present in groundwater at
concentrations of up to 7,300 pph, 25,000 ppb and 5,300 ppb, respectively. Additionally, MtBE
was detected at concentrations of up to 730 ppb in the soil boring BH-E, which is the most
distant, downgradient soil boring. Furthermore, groundwater analytical data from monitoring well
SOMA-5 indicate that the dissolved phase hydrocarbon plume may be impacting Temescal
Creek. Subsequently, ACEH requests that you prepare a work plan that details your proposal to
evaluate the potentential impacts to Temescal Creek and define the downgradinent extent of
MIBE contamination. Please submit the work plan according to the schedule below.

Based on ACEH staff review of the documents referenced above, we request that you address
the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described
below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mait preferred to
steven plunkeft@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.




Mr. Mohammad Mashhoon
April 7, 2008
Page 2

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1.

MIBE in Groundwater. Dissolved phase MIBE has been detected at high concentrations
downgradient of you site. In October 2000, MIBE was detected in groundwater samples
collected from soil borings BH-B, BH-C, BH-D and BH-E at concentrations of 4,300 parts per
billion (ppb), 5,300 ppb, 16,000 bbp and 730 ppb, respectively. Additional investigation
activities conducted in 2005 confirmed the presence of dissolved phase MIBE downgradient
of your site at up to 1,100 ppb.

Soma states that dissolved phase MIBE contamination in the upper water-bearing zone is
limited and it does not seem that higher concentrations reported previously are stifl valid.
ACEH does not agree that higher concentrations reported previously are not still valid. It is
commonly understood that MIBE is highly solugble, very mobile in groundwater, not readily
biodegradable or adsorbed to soil. Considering the mobility of MIBE, it is unlikely that
dissolved phase MtBE contamination would remain stationary, rather concentrations of MtBE .

- would vary considerably both temporally and spatially between 2000 and 2005. Soma further

asserts that recent groundwater monitoring data. indicate the concentrations of MIBE have
decreased significantly. However there is no discussion as to the possible mechanism for the
decrease of dissolved phase MtBE concentrations. Furthermore, decreasing concentration of
dissolved phase MtBE in monitoring wells is more likely a function of plume migration. Please
present a scope of work (according to the schedule below) detailing you proposal to evaluate
MEBE contamination downgradient of your site.

Impacts to Temescal Creek. It appears that Termescal Creek is in hydrogeologic connection

with groundwater. Review of historic groundwater elevation data suggest the hydraulic
gradient is toward Temescal Creek. In addition, our review of historic groundwater analytical
data from soil borings HP-10 and BH-C indicate that impacted groundwater may have
discharged via subflow into Temescal Creek. Our review of the October 23, 2000, Additional
Soil and Groundwater Assessment report, (referenced by Somia in April 2004) recommends
that groundwater sarmples be collected from Temescal Creek. However, ACEH has been
unable to locate any water quality data to confirm that sampling of Temescal Creek occurred.
Please present any documentation or water quality data to demonstrate that Temescal Creek
was sampled as suggested by Soma in April 2004.

Utility Corridor/Preferential Pathway. Soma performed soil sampling in the utility corridor

upgradient of the site to determine if a know upgradient source was impacting the site.
Results from the investigation indicate that the site is not impacted from an upgradient
source. Soma has demonstrated that the utility corridor is not a souce of contamination
migration from an upgradient. However, it is probable that that utility corridor beneath the site
may act as potential preferential pathway for downgradient MtBE contamination migration. In

~ the work plan requested below, present a plan to sample the utility corridor downgradient of

your site.

Soil Boring Locations. According to the boring log for soil boring BH-C, strong petroleum
hydrocarbon odor and elevated PID readings of 3,620 ppm were detected at 13 to 15 feet
bgs; pay particular attention to this interval when collecting soil and groundwater sample.
During a the most recent investigation, proposed soil boring CPT-6 could not be installed due
to the presence of undergfound utilities. This boring focation is important to confirm the




Mr. Mohammad Mashhoon
April 7, 2008
Page 3

presence of dissolved phase hydrocarbon contamination at this location. Furthermore,
additional borings are necessary to assess the lateral extent of the MIBE plume downgradient
of BH-E. Please present a work plan according to the schedule below detailing your proposal
{0 evaluate the MIBE plume downgradient of your site.

5. Soil Sampling and Analysis. During soil boring installation, soil samples should be
screened with a PID and examined for visible staining and hydrocarbon odor. Any interval
where staining, odor, or elevated PID readings occur a soil sample is to be coliected and
submitted for laboratory analysis. If no staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed,
soil sample are to be collected from each boring at the capullary fringe, where groundwater is
first encountered, changes in lithology, and at the total depth of the boring at least 20 feet
betow ground surface. .

_All soil samples collected during the investigation are to be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by

EPA Method 8015M or 8260, BTEX, EDB, EDC, MIBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH
by EPA Method 8260. Please present the results from the soil sampling in the Soil and
Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

6. Groundwater Sampling and Analysis. All groundwater samples collected during the
investigation are to be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd by EPA Method 8015M or 8260, BTEX,
EDB, EDC, MIBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH by EPA Method 8260.\Please present
the results from the soil and groundwater sampling in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Report requested below.

7. Environmental Screening Levels. During our review of the request for closure, ACEH
determined that SOMA uses ESLs for a scenario where groundwater is not a current or
potential drinking water source. However, currently accepted standards indicate that
groundwater is a potential drinking water source. Please use screening levels that mdlcate
groundwater is a potential drinking water source.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

«  May 15, 2008 — Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST systemn, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public




Mr. Mochammad Mashhoon
April 7, 2008
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information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program fip site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (fip) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB .adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
- locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internét.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geofracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting). '

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel
leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or- engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technicat reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OQVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
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.- the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, -
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per-day for each day of violation.

If you havé any questions, please calt me at (510) 383-1767.
Sincerely,

Steven Plunkett

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mansour Sepehr
SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
8620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File




EXHIBIT D



\Y/EIEI DEL RN o

L A C I< Post Office Box 2047
Oakland, CA 94604-2047

@ D E’AN Telephone: (510) 834-6600

Fax: (510) 834-1928

ATTORNEYS AT LAW cjohnson@wendel.com

May 15, 2008
VIA EMAIL AND U.S. MAIL
Donna Drogos

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94501-6577

Re:  Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000317 Global ID #T0600102278. Mashhoon
Property/Union 76, 5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Drogos:

I am writing on behalf of Mash Petroleum, Inc. (“MPI”) to respond to the ACEH’s Agril
15, 2008 letter to MPI regarding the above-referenced property (“Property”). In its April 15
letter, ACEH requested the preparation of a Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation
(“Work Plan”) by May 15, 2008. Please be advised that MPI has filed an appeal of the
ACEHNH’s request with the SWRCB. MPI intends to continue to cooperate with the ACEH, but
MPI believes that the work requested in the ACEH’s April 15™ letter is unwarranted.

Pending the resolution of this appeal, we request a meeting with the ACEH to evaluate
whether we can reach an accommodation with the ACEH about any future work that may be
necessary at the Property. Please let me know if and when you are available to meet.
Meanwhile, we want to clarify and expand on some of the issues raised in the ACEH’s April 15,
2008 letter. '

Factual Background

The Property has been operating as a gasoline service station since the 1950s — long
before MPI purchased the Property some nine years ago. Upon acquiring the Property in 1999,
MPI promptly took steps to minimize any future releases from the Property and to remediate any
prior releases. First, MPI arranged for the removal of a bare-steel waste oil tank at the Property.
Second, MPI installed fiberglass non-jointed piping from the pre-existing fiberglass tanks to the
pumps. Third, upon discovering contamination in the excavation pit of the waste oil tank, MPI
excavated the contaminated soil and backfilled it with pea gravel.

015551.0001\848112.1



Donna Drogos WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN LLP

May 15, 2008
Page 2

Some eight years ago, MPI began working with the ACEH to investigate the extent of the
release from the waste oil tank. Over the last few years, MPI installed approximately twenty
borings, including cone penetrometer test (CPT) and membrane interface probe (MIP) — both at
the Property and downgradient of the Property. MPI has collected in excess of 84 ficld data
points. Various samples have been analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, motor
oil and diesel, for MTBE, gasoline oxygenates, volatile organic compounds, and various metals,
(lead scavengers). The results of these investigations were used to evaluate the site
hydrogeology as well as the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in on and off-site areas. MPI
analyzed samples at shallow depths, intermediate depths, and even down to 34 to 40 feet below
ground surface. MPI used the results of these studies to prepare a Site Conceptual Model
(“SCM”), which identifies the site’s hydrogeology, distribution of chemicals of concern (COCs)
as well as exposure pathways, sensitive receptors and preferential flow pathways. The results of
the sensitive receptor survey did not identify the presence of any drinking water, domestic, or
irrigation wells within a quarter-mile radius of the Property.

More recently, MPI arranged for the installation and sampling of an off-site groundwater
monitoring well immediately adjacent to Temescal Creek along Thombhill Drive — a busy street
in the heart of Montclair, an active urban area. This work involved securing an excavation
permit, an encroachment permit, an obstruction permit, a well boring permit, and approval of a
traffic control plan, resulting in a lane closure on Thornhill Drive during drilling activities.

The work conducted by MPI over the last eight years has been substantial, both in the
scope of the work and the costs incurred. To date, MPI has incurred fees in excess of $200,000
(most of which have been reimbursed by the UST Cleanup Fund). After much time and effort
spent delineating the problem, recent sampling collected from borings both on and downgradient
from the Property indicate that there are no contaminants in excess of San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (“RWQCB”) Environmental Screening Levels (“ESLs”)
(where groundwater is not used for drinking water purposes).

Discussion

SOMA has previously submitted reports that form the basis for MPI’s request that ACEH
close the site. Some of that data is summarized here.

1. Summary of Basis for Closure Request

Five monitoring wells sampled on March 4, 2008 yielded results all below the applicable
ESL’s (i.e., where the groundwater is not used for drinking water). See Exhibit A, Table 1.
These five wells are located downgradient and crossgradient from the former waste oil tank and
from the operating USTs and include borings on the Property and downgradient of the Property.
The farthest downgradient monitoring well (SOMA-5) is located adjacent to a culvert through
which the Temescal Creek runs. SOMA-5 is completed within the perched zone located next to
boring BH-C, where Aqua Science Engineering (ASE), in 2000, reported elevated levels of
MTBE. MTBE was detected in SOMA-5 at 8.96 ppb, a level close to the drinking water
standards of 5 ppb for MTBE based on taste and odor — and significantly below the standard of
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1,800 ppb for MTBE where the groundwater is not a source of drinking water. The results of
subsequent investigations since 2004 have not indicated the presence of elevated levels of MTBE
in soil and groundwater as reported by ASE. According to SOMA, such discrepancy between
the ASE investigation results and the results of subsequent investigations conducted by SOMA
can be attributed to the natural bio-attenuation activities over the last eight years.

Further, MPI notes that while the ESLs are used as screening level, the SWRCB has
approved closure of sites where the levels of gasoline and MTBE are above the ESLs. See, e.g.,
In the Petition of Landis Incorporated, Order WQ98-13-UST (November 19, 1998). In Landis,
the SWRCB acknowledged that the time frame under which the MTBE at the site would likely
degrade to drinking water standards could be “several decades” — and “possibly hundreds of
years” for the gasoline. Nonetheless, under the circumstances, the SWRCB found that closure
was appropriate. '

The ACEH has asserted that the applicable ESLs in this case should be the ESLs
applicable where groundwater is an actual or potential source of drinking water. Here, however,
the Property in question is located in a well-developed urban area where the community is
connected to a municipal water supply that does not depend on the underground aquifer. A
survey of the area conducted by SOMA indicates that there are no domestic, irrigation, or water
wells with a quarter mile radius of the Property. Nor is there any reasonable expectation that
such wells would ever be installed in this well-developed urban area. In In the Petition of Lois
Green and Patricia Kelly, WQ Order 2005-0002-UST (January 20, 2005), the SWRCB found
that drinking water standards did not apply where “there is no evidence that groundwater at or
* down-gradient of petitioner’s site is being used presently or that it has any likelihood of being
used in the future, for domestic or municipal water supply.”

We also note that SOMA submitted the Further Site Investigation for Updating Site
Conceptual Model and Site Closure Request (“Closure Request™) on October 15, 2007 — a few
weeks before the RWQCB adopted its most recent ESLs. The November 2007 ESLs adopted by
the RWQCB incorporate less stringent ESLs for petroleum products than the earlier ESLs in
place when SOMA submitted the Closure Request. For your convenience we include Exhibit A,
which compares the recent sampling data at SOMA-1 through SOMA-5 with the current ESLs.

2. Response to ACEH Letter.
We also want to clarify several points raised in the ACEH’s April 15" letter.

The ACEH asserts that the recent installation of SOMA-5 (the monitoring well closest to
Temescal Creek) and the observation of a hydrocarbon odor detected during well installation
indicate that contamination is present at this location. We understand that where there are odors,
sampling is warranted to define the extent of any contamination. Here, however, the well was
sampled and those results have been reported to the ACEH — and those results are still below the
applicable ESLs (i.e., where there is no source of drinking water). Moreover, not only was this
well sampled, it was sampled at 15 feet below ground surface — the very interval which the
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ACEH letter identifies as Warranting special concern. SOMA informs us that the intensity of the
odor as indicated is a qualitative term and may differ from one field person to another.

The ACEH letter repeatedly refers to the findings in samples collected from groundwater
at boring BH-C in 2000 — where MPI’s former consultant, AquaScience reported MTBE was
present in the perched water zone at 5,300 ppb. According to the ACEH, “ACEH does not agree
that higher concentrations reported previously are not still valid.”

The prior sampling data at BH-C, however, cannot be considered valid because the
sampling data is now over eight years old. It is highly unlikely that the sampling results reported
in 2000 still represent site conditions. Moreover, recent sampling data clearly refutes the prior
sampling data. Samples recently collected from the same shallow perched water-bearing
zone where the eight year old BH-C samples were collected, show levels of 8.96 ppb MTBE —
well below the applicable ESL of 1,800 ppb and only slightly above the ESL of 5 ppb for
drinking water (which take odor and taste into account). Moreover, the sampling results
collected in 2000 could not be verified in any other subsequent sampling of this area.

The ACEH requests in their April 15™ letter that MPI install a soil boring at a location
known as CPT-6 — an area where SOMA was unable to previously install a soil boring due to
heavy traffic and an obstruction encountered. To avoid the traffic would require the closure of
Thornhill Drive and securing multiple permits again — as MPI recently secured for the
installation of SOMA-5. Even then, the obstruction previously detected may not permit safe
drilling at this location. MPI believes it is unnecessary to install the CPT-6 boring. There are
several boring points in the immediately vicinity of proposed CPT-6, including SOMA-4,
SOMA-5, and HP-10. The SWRCB has held in the past that where there are substantial
disruptions, such as substantial disruption of streets, and minimal benefits to be derived, further
work is unnecessary. See Landis.

The ACEH also concludes that based on their review of historic groundwater data,
including HP-10 and BH-C, “impacted groundwater may have discharged via subflow into
Temescal Creek.” Obviously, it would be unfortunate if any discharges were made to the Creek
— particularly after MPI has spent eight years and over $200,000 complying with ACEH
directives to further investigate the extent of a release caused by prior owners of the Property.
According to SOMA, natural bio-attenuation activities can account for decreased levels of
contaminants. If, however, ACEH’s only explanation for the decreasing level of contaminants is
that the hot spots of the plume were previously discharged and are no longer present in soil or
‘groundwater, then the ACEH should instead close the site rather than spending more UST Fund
public monies on monitoring contaminants that are no longer present.

Whatever may have happened years ago, or whatever may be the source of the MTBE
and gasoline releases along Thornhill Drive — a road well-traveled where such releases from
vehicles would not be surprising — MPI is committed to working cooperatively with ACEH to
close this site expeditiously and cost-effectively in compliance with California law.
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Conclusion

MPI believes that the area has been extensively sampled and that further delineation of
the area is unwarranted. Eight years of monitoring and sampling show that the levels of
contaminants at the Property and downgradient of the Property have been decreasing and are
below applicable screening levels adopted to protect health, safety, and the environment.

For these reasons, MPI has appealed this case to the SWRCB. Pending the possibility of
resolving this matter with the ACEH, we have requested that the SWRCB hold our petition in
abeyance. Thus, we would like to meet with the ACEH to see if we can reach some resolution of
this matter pending an appeal. After our meeting, if we are unable to resolve these issues, we
will ask that the ACEH prepare an administrative record such that our appeal can be activated.

Thank you in advance for your time. We look forward to hearing from you and to
resolving this matter.

Very truly yours,
WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN LLP

Yo

Catherine W. Johnson

cc: Steven Plunkett
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bce: Mo Mashhoon
Mansour Sepehr
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